1316 County-City Building 227 W. Jefferson Boulevard South Bend, Indiana 46601-1830



PHONE574/235-9251FAX574/235-9171

CITY OF SOUTH BEND JAMES MUELLER, MAYOR BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

March 23, 2021

Mr. Bill Loudin Lafayette Falls, LLC 2010 West Ave. Mishawaka, IN 46545 <u>bloudin@comcast.net</u>

RE: Dedicated Improvements Agreement

Dear Mr. Loudin:

At its March 23, 2021 meeting, the Board of Public Works approved the above referenced agreement outlining the terms for the creation of the new public right-of-way elements for Lafayette Falls, Phase IV, Section 2.

Enclosed please find the original of the agreement for your signature. Please sign and return the original agreement to <u>lhensley@southbendin.gov</u>. Please retain a copy for your records.

If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please call this office at (574) 235-9251.

Sincerely,

/s/ Anne Fuchs

Anne Fuchs, Clerk

Enclosures AF/lh

DEDICATED IMPROVEMENTS AGREEMENT

This Dedicated Improvements Agreement (the "Agreement") is made on this <u>23rd</u> day of <u>March</u> 20 <u>21</u>, by and between the City of South Bend, Indiana, an Indiana municipal corporation (the "City"), acting by and through its Board of Public Works (the "Board"), and Lafayette Falls, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company with an address of 2010 Went Avenue, Mishawaka, Indiana 46545 (the "Owner"), in order for the Owner to construct dedicated improvements on private property with the intention of dedicating portions of the development to City of South Bend as public right-of-way (the "R.O.W.") along Keady Court, Jacktown Drive, Mackey Drive, and Tyler Drive within the City's municipal boundaries (the "Project Area").

WHEREAS, Owner's project site is located within Lafayette Falls Subdivision Phase 4, Section 2 bounded by the City's municipal boundary to the South, Stewart Drive to west, Slater Drive to the north, and Lutz Drive to the east within the City; and

WHEREAS, in connection with the needs of Owner's project, Owner desires to extend and create new public R.O.W., which includes but is not limited to curb, sidewalk, roads, water mains, sewers, storm sewers, light poles, street signs, and other public R.O.W. appurtenances; and

WHEREAS, Owner intends to construct new the sidewalks, curbs, lighting, landscaping, trees, and drive approaches in the R.O.W. ("Dedicated Improvements") as more particularly set forth in <u>Exhibit A</u>, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the obligations, terms and conditions contained herein, and the above recitals which are incorporated into this Agreement, the adequacy of which consideration the parties expressly acknowledge, Owner and the City agree as follows:

1. Recitals

The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that the foregoing recitals are incorporated herein as a part of this Agreement.

2. Construction Inspection

The Owner has provided the City with Exhibit A, which depicts drawings of the Dedicated Improvements, which the City acknowledges conform to the City's standards. The Owner shall allow the City to inspect the Dedicated Improvements during construction to ensure conformance to the agreed standards set forth in Exhibit A, in particular with regard to area planning, adequacy of design, and quality of construction. The Owner shall contact the City's Engineering Department at least two (2) business days in advance to arrange for the attendance of a City inspector at key milestones throughout work within the R.O.W. Key milestones shall include but not limited to: utility installation, hot mix asphalt placement (base, intermediate, and surface), placement of any drainage apparatus, concrete placement, light installation, and tree installation. The Owner agrees to perform any necessary adjustments as reasonably requested by the City to ensure the Dedicated Improvements are constructed in accordance with Exhibit A.

3. Permits

It shall be Owner's sole responsibility and expense to obtain all permits associated with the construction and installation of the Dedicated Improvements in the R.O.W. and to comply with all applicable laws. Owner's failure to comply with this Section 3 shall be a material breach of this Agreement.

4. Engineer's Estimate

The Owner has provided an Engineer's Estimate (See <u>Exhibit B</u>, incorporated herein by reference and attachment) for the cost to construct the Dedicated Improvements, including but not

limited to, excavation, pipe materials, valves, hydrants, and all other appurtenant materials, supplies and equipment, permit fees, backfill and bedding, pavement, curbs, sidewalks, signs, and restoration of the areas within the proposed R.O.W.

5. Performance Bond

Owner shall provide the City with a performance bond for an amount equal to one hundred twenty–five percent (125%) of the Engineer's Estimate covering all work performed or to be performed pursuant to this Agreement. Owner's failure to provide the performance bond as prescribed herein shall cause this Agreement to be immediately terminated and of no effect, without the requirement of notice. The performance bond shall be provided concurrently with the execution of this Agreement and attached as <u>Exhibit C</u>.

6. Maintenance Bond

Within ten (10) days of the City's acceptance of the Dedicated Improvements, Owner shall provide the City with a maintenance bond equal to ten percent (10%) of the construction cost covering all work performed or to be performed pursuant to this Agreement, and such bond shall remain in effect for three (3) years after dedication as described in Section 8 below.

7. Term

Except as otherwise provided herein, this Agreement shall continue for a period of sixteen (16) months from the Effective Date of this Agreement, or upon the issuance of the relevant occupancy permit(s), whichever occurs last.

8. Dedication

The Owner understands the dedication of the Dedicated Improvements to the City is a requirement for the issuance of occupancy permits. Upon completion of the construction of the Dedicated Improvements, substantially as depicted in Exhibit A, the Owner shall use its best efforts to work with the City to ensure that the Dedicated Improvements are dedicated to the City in a timely manner. It is understood by Owner that no dedication shall be accepted by the City until all required easements have been conveyed, accepted, and recorded by the City. Additionally, prior to dedication, the following must be satisfied:

- a. All parts and labor must meet the requirements stated in the design specifications as presented to and accepted by the City's Engineering Department.
- b. Lien waivers must be received with regard to all workmanship and materials used in connection with these improvements.
- c. The Completion Affidavit must be furnished to Owner by the South Bend, Indiana Board of Public Works.
- d. Owner must provide copies of test reports or cut sheets on all materials supplied.
- e. Owner must provide As-Built drawings in accordance with the City of South Bend Prevailing Specifications for Public Works, which may be found at <u>https://southbendin.gov/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/SBN-SPEC-FINAL-101719.pdf</u>

- f. The Owner shall complete secondary plat process with the City of South Bend Plan Commission, if required.
- g. As-Built drawings shall be provided overlaying proposed easements for all proposed Dedicated Improvements including but not limited to, sanitary sewers, and storm sewers. These Dedicated Improvements must be within the municipal easement of a size acceptable to the City. The Owner shall provide modified or additional easements at the request of the City if the Dedicated Improvements are modified and no longer are acceptable for the originally proposed easements on the primary plat. comp
- h. A municipal easement is required for all Dedicated Improvements located outside of the subdivision. At the time of execution of this Agreement the only known easements located outside of the subdivision limits are for the stormwater basin west of Lafayette Falls. A draft of that easement is provided as <u>Exhibit D</u>.

Owner's failure to comply with this Section 8 shall be a material breach of this Agreement.

9. System Development Charges

For purposes of this Section 9 of the Agreement, an equivalent residential unit ("ERU") shall mean a single-family residence. For customers that are not single-family residences, one ERU shall equal estimated wastewater and water flows of 310 gallons per day, respectively. No customer will be less than one ERU.

For every new connection to the South Bend Municipal Water Works, a system development charge of four hundred seventy-five dollars (\$475.00) shall be collected per ERU and additional portion thereof to be connected. All charges shall be billed by the City at the time the application for service is filed. For all other types of structures, the ERU calculation shall be

based upon the ratio of Average Daily Flow as computed pursuant to 327 IAC 3-6-11 in relationship to three hundred ten (310) gallons per day. For structures not listed in 327 IAC 3-6-11, the ERU shall be calculated as the relationship between the Average Daily Flow reported in the water capacity certification for the structure and three hundred ten (310) gallons per day.

For customers with greater than twenty (20) ERUs, the ERU shall be adjusted based upon the Peaking Factor as computed herein. The Peaking Factor shall be calculated by dividing the Peak Daily Flow by the Average Daily Flow, both as reported in the water capacity certification. In no event will a Peaking Factor less than 2.0 be used for purposes of the adjustment. The Peaking Factor divided by 4.0 (the Peaking Factor for residential connections) will be multiplied by the number of ERUs for purposes of computing the system development charge owed by the customer. The Board may execute a contract with the customer authorizing an increase to the initial System Development Charge based upon actual usage data that is collected after connection.

For this Development, the System Development Charge and Utility Verification Fee will be paid by each individual homeowner as each individual house is connected to water and sewer.

10. Indemnification

In the event that Owner does not complete the Dedicated Improvements in accordance with Exhibit A, Owner shall indemnify, defend, and hold the City, and its respective agents, employees, successors, and assigns, harmless from any liability, loss, costs, damages or expenses, including attorneys' fees, which the City may suffer or incur as a result of any claims or actions which may be brought by any person or entity arising out of the subject matter of this Agreement.

11. Insurance

Owner, or the owner's contractor, at Owner's sole expense, shall maintain during the term of this Agreement, commercial general liability insurance covering the Owner and the Dedicated Improvements in an amount not less than One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000.00) per occurrence. Owner understands and agrees the amount of insurance does not in any way limit liability under this agreement to \$1,000,000. The Certificate of Insurance shall be provided concurrently with the execution of this Agreement and attached as <u>Exhibit F</u>.

12. Assignment

This Agreement may not be assigned by the Owner without the express written consent of the City which such consent may be withheld for any reason. Any violation of this limitation shall terminate the City's obligation and forfeit the Owner's rights under this Agreement.

13. Material Breach

In the event either party breaches any of the provisions set forth herein, the non-breaching party shall provide written notice of the breach to the breaching party. Upon receipt of the notice, the breaching party shall use its good faith efforts to cure the breach as soon as practical. In the event the breach is not cured within a reasonable amount of time, the non-breaching party may terminate this Agreement and pursue its legal and equitable remedies.

14. Governing Law and Jurisdiction

This Agreement shall be construed and interpreted according to the laws of the State of Indiana and shall be enforced in any court of competent jurisdiction in St. Joseph County, Indiana.

15. Severability

Wherever possible, each provision of this Agreement shall be interpreted in such manner as to be effective and valid under applicable law, but if any provision of this Agreement shall be prohibited by or invalid under applicable law, such provision shall be ineffective only to the extent of such prohibition or invalidity, without invalidating the remainder of such provision or the remaining provisions of this Agreement.

16. Waiver

No provision of this Agreement will be deemed waived, unless such waiver will be in writing and signed by the party against which the waiver is sought to be enforced. The waiver will not be construed to be a waiver of any succeeding breach of any such provision, a waiver of the provision itself, or a waiver of any other provisions of this Agreement. No delay or omission on the part of either party to exercise or avail itself of any right, power, or privilege that it has or may have under this Agreement will operate as a waiver of any breach or default.

17. Time

Time is of the essence of this Agreement.

18. Entire Agreement

This Agreement sets forth the entire agreement and understanding between the Owner and the City as to the subject matter hereof, and merges and supersedes all prior discussions, agreements, and understanding of any and every nature between them.

19. Corporate Authority

The person signing on behalf of the Owner represents that he/she has been duly authorized to execute this Agreement on behalf of said Owner.

(Remainder of page intentionally left blank)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Owner and the City, through their duly authorized representatives, have caused this Agreement to be executed as of the Effective Date. The parties have read and understand the foregoing terms of this Agreement and do, by their respective signatures hereby agree to its terms.

LAFAYETTE FALLS, LLC

CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

Esh Nik

By:_____
Printed:_____
Title:_____

Elizabeth A. Maradik, President

Harry a Hilst

Gary A. Gilot, Member

VCA

Jordan V. Gathers, Member

Joseph R. Molnar, Member

ATTEST:

nu feels

Anne Fuchs, Clerk

EXHIBIT A

DEDICATED IMPROVEMENTS

CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INC DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC W PROJECT SEWER WATER DTRAFFIC STR



PROJECT LOCATION MAP NOT TO SCALE



VICINITY MAP NOT TO SCALE

CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, PREVAILING SPECIFICATIONS, LATEST EDITION TO BE USED WITH THESE PLANS

LAFAYETTE FAL ABONMARC

MACKEY DRIVE FROM STA 19+90.00 TO STA 32+79.23

TYLER DRIVE FROM STA 10+00.00 TO STA 15+71.45

STADIUM DRIVE/KEADY COURT FROM STA 39+89.51 TO STA 52+02.79

JACKTOWN DRIVE FROM STA 60+00.00 TO STA 65+46.89

ACCESS DRIVE FROM STA 70+10.67 TO STA 71+85.00

CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

Tell Mik

Jus-

Valparaiso

Engineering · Architecture · Land Surveying

Elizabeth A. Maradik, President

Harry a Hilot

Gary A. Gilot, Member Ana feels

abonmarche.com

Attest: Anne Fuchs, Clerk

	TABLE OF CONTENTS	
SHEET 1 SHEET 2 SHEETS 3-4 SHEETS 5-6 SHEETS 7-8 SHEETS 9 SHEETS 10-12 SHEETS 10-12 SHEETS 13-15 SHEETS 16-17 SHEET 18 SHEETS 19-20 SHEET 21 SHEET 22 SHEETS 23-26 SHEETS 27-31 SHEET 32 SHEETS 33-36	COVER SHEET TYPICAL ROADWAY SECTIONS SECONDARY PLAT MASTER DRAINAGE PLAN DRAINAGE AND UTILITY PLAN BASIN DETAILS PLAN AND PROFILE – MACKEY DRIVE PLAN AND PROFILE – STADIUM DRIVE/ PLAN AND PROFILE – TYLER DRIVE PLAN AND PROFILE – JACKTOWN DRIV PLAN AND PROFILE – STORM SEWER F INTERSECTION DETAILS SANITARY SEWER TABLE CONSTRUCTION DETAILS STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION SIGNAGE AND LIGHTING CROSS SECTIONS	/KEADY COURT E PIPE PLAN (SWPPP)
	BONMARCHE	PLAN
750 Lincoln Way East South Bend, IN. 46601 T 574.232.8700 F 574.251 4440	Battle Creek Goshen Benton Harbor Hobart Manistee Lafayette South Hayen South Bend	LAI 7C M



	INDIANA CWORKS STREET OTHER								
TTE	E FALLS, F ABONMARCHE PRO	PHASE IV, S DJECT NO. 17-1180	ECTION 2						
23		1289.23 LFT		0.24 MI					
45		571.45 LFT		0.11 MI					
79		1213.28 LFT		0.23 MI					
89		546.89 LFT		0.10 MI					
00		174.33 LFT	MMENDED DY	0.03 MI					
		RECO C	ITY STAFF						
The	J			DATE					
Jordan V.	Gathers, Member -	Sue Ellen Doudrick		3/16/2020					
	-	Charlotte Brach	ADMINISTRATION AND DESIGN	3/19/2021					
Joseph R	Molnar Member	CHARLOTTE BRACH Kara M. Boyles	ADMINISTRATION AND DESIGN	3/22/2021					
JUSCPH R.	-	KARA BOYLES, Ph.D. P.E. <u>Toy Villa</u>	CITY ENGINEER						
	-	Ken Smith		3/19/2021					
NTS		KEN SMITH	WATER WORKS						
DRIVE DRIVE/KE RIVE VN DRIVE SEWER PIP ÆNTION P	EADY COURT PE PLAN (SWPPP)	D-3 INL SC-1 CON SG-1 MIN SW-1 RES W-1 TO W-10 WA WW-1 MAI WW-3 SLA WW-6 PIP	ET NCRETE CURB IOR STREET SECTION SIDENTIAL SIDEWALK TER MAIN INFORMATION NHOLES ANT STACKS E BEDDING DETAILS						
en t ette Bend raiso urveying	PLANS PREPA LAFAYETTE FAL 705 S. BEIGER MISHAWAKA, II (574) 256-	ARED FOR: LS, L.L.C. R STREET N 46544 -2467 DARYL PROFE	5. KNIP D. ESSIONAL ENGINEER NO. PE19900163	No. PEI9900163 The Provide Arte of the provid					





NOTES:

- 1. AREA OF SUBDIVISION $=25.23 \pm ACRES$
- 2. LOTS SHALL BE SERVICED BY CITY OF SOUTH BEND MUNICIPAL WATER AND SANITARY SEWER.
- 3. ALL EASEMENTS THAT ARE INDICATED ON DOCUMENTATION PROVIDED BY THE PROPERTY OWNER ARE SHOWN HEREON.
- 4. ALL LOT CORNERS FOUND OR SET WITH 5/8 INCH DIAMETER REBAR ROD, 24 INCHES IN LENGTH, CAPPED WITH A PLASTIC, YELLOW MARKER STAMPED "ABONMARCHE FIRM #0050", UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE.
- THERE ARE NO ENCROACHMENTS OF EXISTING PERMANENT STRUCTURES UPON LOT LINES, BUILDING SETBACKS OR EASEMENTS CREATED IN THE PLATTING OF THIS SUBDIVISION.
- 6. BUILDING SETBACK LINES SHALL CONFORM TO APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE.
- 7. ACCORDING TO THE 1999 ST. JOSEPH COUNTY POTENTIAL GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION SITES MAP PUBLISHED BY THE MICHIANA AREA COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS (MACOG), THERE APPEARS TO BE NO DOCUMENTED DUMPSITES, LANDFILLS, SITES USED FOR DISPOSING OF HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES, OR WELL HEAD PROTECTION AREAS EXISTING ON-SITE OR ADJACENT TO THE SITE.
- ACCORDING TO THE U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY MAP, THERE APPEARS TO BE NO WETLANDS LOCATED ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTIES.
- ACCORDING TO THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY (FEMA), FEDERAL INSURANCE RATE MAP (FIRM), THE SUBJECT PROPERTIES ARE LOCATED IN ZONE X "AREAS DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE THE 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOODPLAIN" ON MAP PANEL NUMBER 18141C0307D WITH AN EFFECTIVE DATE OF JANUARY 6, 2011.
- 10. THE DRAINAGE, UTILITY AND MAINTENANCE EASEMENTS DELINEATED ON THIS PLAT ARE RESERVED TO THE DEVELOPER OF SAID SUBDIVISION AND ITS SUCCESSORS. ASSIGNS, THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND AND UTILITY COMPANIES. THE DEVELOPER AND ITS SUCCESSORS RESERVE THE RIGHT TO CONSTRUCT AND MAINTAIN CONTINUOUS DRAINAGE FACILITIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, SWALES, PIPES AND DRYWELLS, TO PROVIDE WITHIN SAID EASEMENT YARD DRAINAGE ON, ACROSS AND BETWEEN, ALL LOTS ON THIS PLAT. THE OWNERS OF THE LOTS CONTAINING SAID EASEMENTS AND THEIR SUCCESSORS SHALL TAKE THEIR TITLE SUBJECT TO SAID DRAINAGE EASEMENT.
- 11. EROSION CONTROL PLANS SHALL BE FILED WITH THE RESPECTIVE GOVERNING AGENCIES.
- 12. ALL LOTS SHALL BE GOVERNED BY RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS.
- 13. THE BOUNDARY SURVEY OF THE PARENT PARCEL IS RECORDED UNDER INSTRUMENT NUMBER 0433419 IN THE OFFICE OF THE ST. JOSEPH COUNTY RECORDER.
- 14. THE INGRESS/EGRESS EASEMENT DELINEATED ON THIS SUBDIVISION PLAT IS AN EASEMENT RESERVED FOR THE USE AND ENJOYMENT BY THE PUBLIC FOR COMMON VEHICULAR AND/OR PEDESTRIAN ACCESS OVER AND THROUGH LOTS 393, 394 AND 417 THROUGH 424. UPON THE GROUND DESIGNATED HEREIN AND MARKED AS "EASEMENT", NO PERMANENT OR OTHER STRUCTURES ARE TO BE ERECTED OR MAINTAINED, BUT THE OWNER(S), THEIR SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, OF SAID REAL ESTATE SHALL TAKE THEIR TITLES SUBJECT TO THE RIGHTS OF SAID EASEMENT.
- 15. THE DRAINAGE EASEMENTS DELINEATED ON THIS PLAT ARE RESERVED TO THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND. THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CONSTRUCT AND MAINTAIN CONTINUOUS DRAINAGE FACILITIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, SWALES, PIPES AND DRYWELLS, TO PROVIDE WITHIN SAID EASEMENT YARD DRAINAGE ON, ACROSS AND BETWEEN, ALL LOTS ON THIS PLAT. THE OWNERS OF THE LOTS CONTAINING SAID EASEMENTS AND THEIR SUCCESSORS SHALL TAKE THEIR TITLE SUBJECT TO SAID DRAINAGE EASEMENT.

LEGEND

- 30' CITY OF SOUTH BEND MUNICIPAL DRAINAGE EASEMENT, 15' EACH
- SIDE OF PROPERTY LINE 20' CITY OF SOUTH BEND MUNICIPAL DRAINAGE EASEMENT
- 10' DRAINAGE, UTILITY & ROADWAY MAINTENANCE EASEMENT
- 15' CITY OF SOUTH BEND MUNICIPAL DRAINAGE EASEMENT
- (E) 7.5' INGRESS/EGRESS, DRAINAGE & UTILITY EASEMENT
- (F)CITY OF SOUTH BEND MUNICIPAL DRAINAGE/RETENTION ESMT. AREA
- o SET 5/8" CAPPED IRON "ABONMARCHE FIRM #50"

STREET CLASSIFICATION:

LOCAL/MINOR STADIUM DRIVE / KEADY COURT (50 FT. R/W) LOCAL/MINOR MACKEY DRIVE (50 FT. R/W) LOCAL/MINOR TYLER DRIVE (50' FT. R/W) LOCAL/MINOR JACKTOWN DRIVE (50' FT. R/W) LOCAL/MINOR GREISE LANE (50' FT. R/W)	QA/QC REVIEW: JLM DATE: 12-3-2020 FEAL:
SURVEYED BY:	LS20500010 STATE OF
ABONMARCHE CONSULTANTS, INC. 315 W. JEFFERSON BLVD. SOUTH BEND, IN 46601	THE AND SURVEY
DEVELOPER/OWNER:	HARD COPY IS INTENDED BE 24" X 36" WHEN PLOT SCALE(S) INDICATED A GRAPHIC QUALITY MAY BE ACCURATE FOR AI OTHER SIZES
LAFAYETTE FALLS, LLC 705 S. BEIGER STREET MISHAWAKA, IN 46544 GRAPHIC SCALE	le: Horz: 1" = 80 '
80 0 40 80 160 320 ACI	^{JOB #} 17-1180
1 inch = 80 ft.	1 of 2





N

2

Ζ

9

CURVE # LENGTH RADIUS DELTA CHORD BEARING CORD LENGTH TANGENT C1 15.52' 1627.00' 0'32'47" N81'53'27"W 15.52' 7.76' C2 286.04' 870.00' 18'50'16" N88'57'49"E 284.75' 144.32' C3 416.85' 400.00' 59'42'33" N70'35'28"W 398.24' 229.59' C4 404.46' 360.00' 64'22'20" S72'56'13"E 383.52' 226.58' C5 76.01' 200.00' 21'46'32" S10'53'16"W 75.55' 38.47' C6 95.33' 500.00' 9'21'44" S84'41'45"E 81.61' 40.94' C7 364.93' 1000.00' 20'54'33" N73'10'52"E 119.89' 62.84' C10 106.20' 175.00' 34'61'4" N73'10'52"E 114.82' 29.68' C11 136.99' 225.00' 32'2'3" N44'41'19"W 42.20' 29.68' C12 47.55' 30.00' 89'22'37"	CURVE TABLE								
C1 15.52' 1627.00' 0'32'47" N8153'27"W 15.52' 7.76' C2 286.04' 870.00' 18'50'16" N88'57'49"E 284.75' 144.32' C3 416.85' 400.00' 59'42'33" N70'35'28"W 398.24' 229.59' C4 404.46' 360.00' 64'22'20' S72'56'13"E 383.52' 226.58' C5 76.01' 200.00' 21'46'32" S10'53'16"W 75.55' 38.47' C6 95.33' 500.00' 20'54'33' S89'31'51'W 362.91' 184.52' C8 81.70' 200.00' 34'53'01' N73'10'52"E 119.89' 62.84' C10 106.20' 175.00' 34'46'14" N73'14'16"E 104.58' 54.79' C11 136.99' 225.00' 34'53'01" N73'10'52"E 134.88' 70.69' C12 47.45' 30.00' 90'37'23" S45'14'1W 42.66' 30.33' C11 136.9' 525.00' 3'23'23"	CURVE #	LENGTH	RADIUS	DELTA	CHORD BEARING	CORD LENGTH	TANGENT		
C2 286.04' 870.00' 18*50'16" N88'57'49''E 284.75' 144.32' C3 416.85' 400.00' 59'42'33" N70'35'28"W 398.24' 229.59' C4 404.46' 360.00' 64'22'20' S72'56'13"E 383.52' 226.58' C5 76.01' 200.00' 21'46'32" S10'53'16"W 75.55' 38.47' C6 95.33 500.00' 10'55'26" N84'32'17"E 95.18' 47.81' C7 364.93' 1000.00' 20'54'33" S89'31'51"W 362.91' 184.52' C8 81.70' 500.00' 9'21'44" S84'41'45"E 81.61' 40.94' C9 121.77' 200.00' 34'46'14" N73'10'52"E 134.88' 70.69' C10 106.20' 175.00' 34'46'14" N73'10'52"E 134.88' 70.69' C11 136.99' 225.00' 34'53'01" N73'10'52"E 134.88' 70.69' C12 47.45' 30.00' 89'22'37"	C1	15.52'	1627.00'	0 • 32'47"	N81*53'27"W	15.52'	7.76'		
C3 416.85' 400.00' 5942'33" N70'35'28''W 398.24' 229.59' C4 404.46' 360.00' 64'22'20' S72'56'13''E 383.52' 226.58' C5 76.01' 200.00' 21'46'32'' S10'53'16''W 75.55' 38.47' C6 95.33' 500.00' 10'55'26'' N84'32'17'E 95.18' 47.81' C7 364.93' 1000.00' 20'54'33'' S89'31'51''W 362.91' 184.52' C8 81.70' 500.00' 9'21'44'' S84'41'45''E 81.61' 40.94' C9 121.77' 200.00' 34'53'01'' N73'10'52''E 119.89' 62.84' C10 106.20' 175.00' 34'46'14'' N73'14'16''E 104.58' 54.79' C11 136.99' 225.00' 34'53'01'' N73'10'52''E 134.88' 70.69' C12 47.45' 30.00' 90'37'23'' S45'18'41''W 42.66' 30.33' C13 46.80' 30.00' 3	C2	286.04'	870.00'	18 • 50'16"	N88 ° 57'49"E	284.75 '	144.32'		
C4 404.46' 360.00' 64*22'20" S72'56'13"E 383.52' 226.58' C5 76.01' 200.00' 21'46'32" S10'53'16"W 75.55' 38.47' C6 95.33' 500.00' 10'55'26" N84'32'17"E 95.18' 47.81' C7 364.93' 1000.00' 20'54'33" S89'31'51"W 362.91' 184.52' C8 81.70' 500.00' 9'21'44" S84'41'45"E 81.61' 40.94' C9 121.77' 200.00' 34'53'01" N73'10'52"E 119.89' 62.84' C10 106.20' 175.00' 34'45'14" N73'10'52"E 134.86' 70.69' C11 136.99' 225.00' 34'53'01" N73'10'52"E 134.86' 30.33' C13 46.80' 30.00' 89'2'37" N44'41'19"W 42.20' 29.68' C14 31.06' 55.00' 5'58'21" S83'0'0'03"E 54.70' 27.39' C15 54.73' 52.00' 5'58'21"	C3	416.85'	400.00'	59 ° 42'33"	N70 ° 35'28"W	398.24'	229.59'		
C5 76.01' 200.00' 21'46'32' S10'53'16''W 75.55' 38.47' C6 95.33' 500.00' 10'55'26'' N84'32'17''E 95.18' 47.81' C7 364.93' 1000.00' 20'54'33'' S89'31'51''W 362.91' 184.52' C8 81.70' 500.00' 9'21'44'' S84'41'45''E 81.61' 40.94' C9 121.77' 200.00' 34'53'01'' N7310'52''E 119.89' 62.84' C10 106.20' 175.00' 34'46'14'' N7310'52''E 134.88' 70.69' C11 136.99' 225.00' 34'53'01'' N7310'52''E 134.88' 70.69' C12 47.45' 30.00' 90'37'23'' S4518'41'W 42.26' 29.68' C14 31.06' 525.00' 3'23'23'' S8740'56''E 31.06' 15.53' C15 54.73' 525.00' 5'58'21'' S83'0'03''E 54.70' 27.39' C16 77.62' 475.00' 9'21'44''<	C4	404.46'	360.00'	64 • 22'20"	S72 * 56'13"E	383.52'	226.58'		
C6 95.33' 500.00' 10'55'26" N84'32'17"E 95.18' 47.81' C7 364.93' 1000.00' 20'54'33" S89'31'51"W 362.91' 184.52' C8 81.70' 500.00' 9'21'44" S84'41'45"E 81.61' 40.94' C9 121.77' 200.00' 34'53'01" N7310'52"E 119.89' 62.84' C10 106.20' 175.00' 34'61'4" N73'14'16"E 104.58' 54.79' C11 136.99' 225.00' 34'53'01" N73'10'52"E 134.88' 70.69' C12 47.45' 30.00' 90'37'23" S45'18'41"W 42.26' 29.68' C13 46.80' 30.00' 89'22'37" N44'41'19"W 42.20' 29.68' C14 31.06' 525.00' 3'23'23" S87'40'56"E 31.06' 15.53' C15 54.73' 525.00' 5'58'21" S84'41'45"E 77.53' 38.89' C14 31.06' 95.00' 2'35'36" <td< td=""><td>C5</td><td>76.01'</td><td>200.00'</td><td>21•46'32"</td><td>S10*53'16"W</td><td>75.55'</td><td>38.47'</td></td<>	C5	76.01'	200.00'	21•46'32"	S10*53'16"W	75.55'	38.47'		
C7 364.93' 1000.00' 20'54'33" S89'31'51"W 362.91' 184.52' C8 81.70' 500.00' 9'21'44" S84'41'45"E 81.61' 40.94' C9 121.77' 200.00' 34'53'01" N73'10'52"E 119.89' 62.84' C10 106.20' 175.00' 34'46'14" N73'10'52"E 134.88' 70.69' C11 136.99' 225.00' 34'53'01" N73'10'52"E 134.88' 70.69' C12 47.45' 30.00' 90'37'23" S45'18'41"W 42.66' 30.33' C13 46.80' 30.00' 89'22'37" N44'41'19"W 42.20' 29.68' C14 31.06' 525.00' 3'2'32" S87'40'56"E 31.06' 15.53' C15 54.73' 525.00' 3'2'3'3' S84'14'5"E 77.53' 38.89' C14 31.06' 9'2.00' 2'15'36" N81'48'1"W 46.39' 23.20' C18 36.15' 975.00' 2'16'2"	C6	95.33'	500.00'	10 ° 55'26"	N84 • 32'17"E	95.18'	47.81'		
C8 81.70' 500.00' 9'21'44" S84'41'45"E 81.61' 40.94' C9 121.77' 200.00' 34'53'01" N73'10'52"E 119.89' 62.84' C10 106.20' 175.00' 34'46'14" N73'10'52"E 119.89' 62.84' C11 136.99' 225.00' 34'53'01" N73'10'52"E 134.88' 70.69' C12 47.45' 30.00' 90'37'23" S45'18'41"W 42.66' 30.33' C13 46.80' 30.00' 89'22'37" N44'41'19"W 42.20' 29.68' C14 31.06' 525.00' 3'23'23" S87'40'56"E 31.06' 15.53' C15 54.73' 525.00' 3'23'23" S84'41'45"E 77.53' 38.89' C14 31.06' 1025.00' 2'35'36" N81'18'41"W 46.39' 23.20' C18 36.15' 975.00' 2'07'27" N81'04'36"W 36.14' 18.08' C19 90.40' 975.00' 5'17'28" <td< td=""><td>C7</td><td>364.93'</td><td>1000.00'</td><td>20°54'33"</td><td>S89•31'51"W</td><td>362.91'</td><td>184.52'</td></td<>	C7	364.93'	1000.00'	20 ° 54'33"	S89 • 31'51"W	362.91'	184.52'		
C9121.77'200.00'34*53'01"N73'10'52"E119.89'62.84'C10106.20'175.00'34*66'14"N73'14'16"E104.58'54.79'C11136.99'225.00'34*53'01"N73'10'52"E134.88'70.69'C1247.45'30.00'90'37'23"S45'18'41"W42.66'30.33'C1346.80'30.00'89'22'37"N44'41'19"W42.20'29.68'C1431.06'525.00'3'23'23"S87'40'56"E31.06'15.53'C1554.73'525.00'5'58'21"S83'00'03"E54.70'27.39'C1677.62'475.00'9'21'44"S84'41'45"E77.53'38.89'C1746.39'1025.00'2'35'36"N81'18'41"W46.39'23.20'C1836.15'975.00'2'07'27"N81'04'36"W36.14'18.08'C1990.40'975.00'5'17'28"S89'54'12"W90.01'45.05'C2143.25'30.00'82'36'28"S41'18'14"E39.60'26.36'C2247.86'30.00'91'23'52"N45'41'56"E42.94'30.74'C24119.40'1025.00'6'40'28"S88'03'38"W119.34'59.77'C2590.43'975.00'5'18'52"S84'36'02"W90.40'45.25'C26115.23'1025.00'6'26'29"S81'30'10"W115.17'57.68'C2748.79'975.00'2'52'02"S80'30'35"W48.79'24.40'	C8	81.70'	500.00'	9 ° 21'44"	S84•41'45"E	81.61'	40.94'		
C10106.20'175.00'34'46'14"N73'14'16"E104.58'54.79'C11136.99'225.00'34'53'01"N73'10'52"E134.88'70.69'C1247.45'30.00'90'37'23"S45'18'41"W42.66'30.33'C1346.80'30.00'89'22'37"N44'41'19"W42.20'29.68'C1431.06'525.00'3'23'23"S87'40'56"E31.06'15.53'C1554.73'525.00'5'58'21"S83'00'03"E54.70'27.39'C1677.62'475.00'9'21'44"S84'41'45"E77.53'38.89'C1746.39'1025.00'2'35'36"N81'18'41"W46.39'23.20'C1836.15'975.00'2'07'27"N81'04'36"W36.14'18.08'C1990.40'975.00'5'17'28"S89'54'12"W90.01'45.05'C2090.04'975.00'5'17'28"S89'54'12"W90.01'45.05'C2143.25'30.00'82'36'28"S41'18'14"E39.60'26.36'C2247.86'30.00'91'23'52"N45'41'56"E42.94'30.74'C2590.43'975.00'5'18'52"S84'36'02"W90.40'45.25'C26115.23'1025.00'6'26'29"S81'30'10"W115.17'57.68'C2748.79'975.00'2'52'02"S81'30'10"W115.17'57.68'C26115.23'1025.00'6'26'29"S81'30'10"W115.17'57.68'<	C9	121.77'	200.00'	34 • 53'01"	N73 ° 10'52"E	119.89'	62.84'		
C11136.99'225.00'34'53'01"N73'10'52"E134.88'70.69'C1247.45'30.00'90'37'23"S45'18'41"W42.66'30.33'C1346.80'30.00'89'22'37"N44'41'19"W42.20'29.68'C1431.06'525.00'3'23'23"S87'40'56"E31.06'15.53'C1554.73'525.00'5'58'21"S83'00'03"E54.70'27.39'C1677.62'475.00'9'21'44"S84'41'45"E77.53'38.89'C1746.39'1025.00'2'35'36"N81'18'41"W46.39'23.20'C1836.15'975.00'2'07'27"N81'04'36"W36.14'18.08'C1990.40'975.00'5'18'44"N84'48'23"W90.37'45.23'C2090.04'975.00'5'17'28"S89'54'12"W90.01'45.05'C2143.25'30.00'82'36'28"S41'18'14"E39.60'26.36'C2247.86'30.00'91'23'52"N45'41'56"E42.94'30.74'C24119.40'1025.00'6'40'28"S88'33'38"W119.34'59.77'C2590.43'975.00'2'52'02"S80'30'35"W48.79'24.40'C24119.40'1025.00'6'26'29"S81'30'10"W115.17'57.68'C2590.43'975.00'2'52'02"S80'30'35"W48.79'24.40'C26115.23'1025.00'6'26'29"S81'30'10"W115.17'57.68' <t< td=""><td>C10</td><td>106.20'</td><td>175.00'</td><td>34•46'14"</td><td>N73°14'16"E</td><td>104.58'</td><td>54.79'</td></t<>	C10	106.20'	175.00'	34•46'14"	N73 ° 14'16"E	104.58'	54.79 '		
C1247.45'30.00'90'37'23"S45'18'41"W42.66'30.33'C1346.80'30.00'89'22'37"N44'41'19"W42.20'29.68'C1431.06'525.00'3'23'23"S87'40'56"E31.06'15.53'C1554.73'525.00'5'58'21"S83'00'03"E54.70'27.39'C1677.62'475.00'9'21'44"S84'41'45"E77.53'38.89'C1746.39'1025.00'2'35'36"N81'18'41"W46.39'23.20'C1836.15'975.00'2'07'27"N81'04'36"W36.14'18.08'C1990.40'975.00'5'18'44"N84'48'23"W90.37'45.23'C2090.04'975.00'5'17'28"S89'54'12"W90.01'45.05'C2143.25'30.00'82'36'28"S41'18'14"E39.60'26.36'C2247.86'30.00'91'23'52"N45'41'56"E42.94'30.74'C24119.40'1025.00'6'40'28"S88'03'38"W119.34'59.77'C2590.43'975.00'5'18'52"S84'36'02"W90.40'45.25'C26115.23'1025.00'6'26'29"S81'30'10"W115.17'57.68'C2748.79'975.00'2'52'02"S80'30'35"W48.79'24.40'C2837.34'525.00'4'04'29"N81'06'49"E37.33'18.68'C2953.26'30.00'101'43'05"S50'51'32"E46.54'36.86' <td< td=""><td>C11</td><td>136.99'</td><td>225.00'</td><td>34•53'01"</td><td>N73°10'52"E</td><td>134.88'</td><td>70.69'</td></td<>	C11	136.99'	225.00'	34•53'01"	N73 ° 10'52"E	134.88'	70.69'		
C1346.80'30.00'89'22'37"N44'4'1'9"W42.20'29.68'C1431.06'525.00'3'23'23"S87'40'56"E31.06'15.53'C1554.73'525.00'5'58'21"S83'00'03"E54.70'27.39'C1677.62'475.00'9'21'44"S84'41'45"E77.53'38.89'C1746.39'1025.00'2'35'36"N81'18'41"W46.39'23.20'C1836.15'975.00'2'07'27"N81'04'36"W36.14'18.08'C1990.40'975.00'5'18'44"N84'48'23"W90.37'45.23'C2090.04'975.00'5'17'28"S89'54'12"W90.01'45.05'C2143.25'30.00'82'36'28"S41'18'14"E39.60'26.36'C2247.86'30.00'91'23'52"N45'41'56"E42.94'30.74'C24119.40'1025.00'6'40'28"S88'03'38"W1119.34'59.77'C2590.43'975.00'5'18'52"S84'36'02"W90.40'45.25'C26115.23'1025.00'6'26'29"S81'30'10"W115.17'57.68'C2748.79'975.00'2'52'02"S80'33'5"W48.79'24.40'C2837.34'525.00'4'04'29"N81'06'49"E37.33'18.68'C2953.26'30.00'10'14'05"S50'51'32"E46.54'36.86'C3047.12'30.00'90'00'00"N45'00'00"E42.43'30.00'	C12	47.45'	30.00'	90 • 37'23"	S45 ° 18'41"W	42.66'	30.33'		
C1431.06'525.00'3'23'23"S87'40'56"E31.06'15.53'C1554.73'525.00'5'58'21"S83'00'03"E54.70'27.39'C1677.62'475.00'9'21'44"S84'41'45"E77.53'38.89'C1746.39'1025.00'2'35'36"N81'18'41"W46.39'23.20'C1836.15'975.00'2'07'27"N81'04'36"W36.14'18.08'C1990.40'975.00'5'18'44"N84'48'23"W90.37'45.23'C2090.04'975.00'5'17'28"S89'54'12"W90.01'45.05'C2143.25'30.00'82'36'28"S41'18'14"E39.60'26.36'C2247.86'30.00'91'23'52"N45'41'56"E42.94'30.74'C24119.40'1025.00'6'40'28"S88'03'38"W1119.34'59.77'C2590.43'975.00'5'18'52"S84'36'02"W90.40'45.25'C26115.23'1025.00'6'26'29"S81'30'10"W115.17'57.68'C2748.79'975.00'2'52'02"S80'30'35"W48.79'24.40'C2837.34'525.00'6'26'29"S50'51'32"E46.54'36.86'C3047.12'30.00'90'00'0"N45'00'00"E42.43'30.00'C3162.76'525.00'6'50'57"N86'34'31"E62.72'31.42'C3233.25'175.00'10'53'16"S16'19'54"W33.20'16.68' <td>C13</td> <td>46.80'</td> <td>30.00'</td> <td>89•22'37"</td> <td>N44°41'19"W</td> <td>42.20'</td> <td>29.68'</td>	C13	46.80'	30.00'	89 • 22'37"	N44 ° 41'19"W	42.20'	29.68'		
C1554.73'525.00'5'58'21"S83'00'03"E54.70'27.39'C1677.62'475.00'9'21'44"S84'41'45"E77.53'38.89'C1746.39'1025.00'2'35'36"N81'18'41"W46.39'23.20'C1836.15'975.00'2'07'27"N81'04'36"W36.14'18.08'C1990.40'975.00'5'18'44"N84'48'23"W90.37'45.23'C2090.04'975.00'5'17'28"S89'54'12"W90.01'45.05'C2143.25'30.00'82'36'28"S41'18'14"E39.60'26.36'C2247.86'30.00'91'23'52"N45'41'56"E42.94'30.74'C24119.40'1025.00'6'40'28"S88'03'38"W119.34'59.77'C2590.43'975.00'5'18'52"S84'36'02"W90.40'45.25'C26115.23'1025.00'6'26'29"S81'30'10"W115.17'57.68'C2748.79'975.00'2'52'02"S80'30'35"W48.79'24.40'C2837.34'525.00'4'04'29"N81'06'49"E37.33'18.68'C3047.12'30.00'90'00'00"N45'00'00"E42.43'30.00'C3162.76'525.00'6'50'57"N86'34'31"E62.72'31.42'C3233.25'175.00'10'53'16"S16'19'54"W33.20'16.68'	C14	31.06'	525.00'	3 • 23'23"	S87 * 40'56"E	31.06'	15.53'		
C1677.62'475.00'9'21'44"S84'41'45"E77.53'38.89'C1746.39'1025.00'2'35'36"N81'18'41"W46.39'23.20'C1836.15'975.00'2'07'27"N81'04'36"W36.14'18.08'C1990.40'975.00'5'18'44"N84'48'23"W90.37'45.23'C2090.04'975.00'5'17'28"S89'54'12"W90.01'45.05'C2143.25'30.00'82'36'28"S41'18'14"E39.60'26.36'C2247.86'30.00'91'23'52"N45'41'56"E42.94'30.74'C24119.40'1025.00'6'40'28"S88'03'38"W119.34'59.77'C2590.43'975.00'5'18'52"S84'36'02"W90.40'45.25'C26115.23'1025.00'6'26'29"S81'30'10"W115.17'57.68'C2748.79'975.00'2'52'02"S80'30'35"W48.79'24.40'C2837.34'525.00'4'04'29"N81'06'49"E37.33'18.68'C2953.26'30.00'101'43'05"S50'51'32"E46.54'36.86'C3047.12'30.00'90'00'00"N45'00'00"E42.43'30.00'C3162.76'525.00'6'50'57"N86'34'31"E62.72'31.42'C3233.25'175.00'10'53'16"S526'38"W33.20'16.68'C3333.25'175.00'10'53'16"S16'19'54"W33.20'16.68' <td>C15</td> <td>54.73'</td> <td>525.00'</td> <td>5*58'21"</td> <td>S83*00'03"E</td> <td>54.70'</td> <td>27.39'</td>	C15	54.73 '	525.00'	5 * 58'21"	S83*00'03"E	54.70'	27.39'		
C1746.39'1025.00'2'35'36"N81'18'41"W46.39'23.20'C1836.15'975.00'2'07'27"N81'04'36"W36.14'18.08'C1990.40'975.00'5'18'44"N84'48'23"W90.37'45.23'C2090.04'975.00'5'17'28"S89'54'12"W90.01'45.05'C2143.25'30.00'82'36'28"S41'18'14"E39.60'26.36'C2247.86'30.00'91'23'52"N45'41'56"E42.94'30.74'C24119.40'1025.00'6'40'28"S88'03'38"W119.34'59.77'C2590.43'975.00'5'18'52"S84'36'02"W90.40'45.25'C26115.23'1025.00'6'26'29"S81'30'10"W115.17'57.68'C2748.79'975.00'2'52'02"S80'30'35"W48.79'24.40'C2837.34'525.00'4'04'29"N81'06'49"E37.33'18.68'C2953.26'30.00'101'43'05"S50'51'32"E46.54'36.86'C3047.12'30.00'90'00'00"N45'00'00"E42.43'30.00'C3162.76'525.00'6'50'57"N86'34'31"E62.72'31.42'C3233.25'175.00'10'53'16"S16'19'54"W33.20'16.68'	C16	77.62'	475.00'	9 ° 21'44"	S84•41'45"E	77.53'	38.89'		
C1836.15'975.00'2'07'27"N81'04'36"W36.14'18.08'C1990.40'975.00'5'18'44"N84'48'23"W90.37'45.23'C2090.04'975.00'5'17'28"S89'54'12"W90.01'45.05'C2143.25'30.00'82'36'28"S41'18'14"E39.60'26.36'C2247.86'30.00'91'23'52"N45'41'56"E42.94'30.74'C24119.40'1025.00'6'40'28"S88'03'38"W119.34'59.77'C2590.43'975.00'5'18'52"S84'36'02"W90.40'45.25'C26115.23'1025.00'6'26'29"S81'30'10"W115.17'57.68'C2748.79'975.00'2'52'02"S80'30'35"W48.79'24.40'C2837.34'525.00'4'04'29"N81'06'49"E37.33'18.68'C2953.26'30.00'101'43'05"S50'51'32"E46.54'30.00'C3162.76'525.00'6'50'57"N86'34'31"E62.72'31.42'C3233.25'175.00'10'53'16"S5'26'38"W33.20'16.68'	C17	46.39'	1025.00'	2 • 35'36"	N81 ° 18'41"W	46.39'	23.20'		
C1990.40'975.00'5'18'44"N84'48'23"W90.37'45.23'C2090.04'975.00'5'17'28"S89'54'12"W90.01'45.05'C2143.25'30.00'82'36'28"S41'18'14"E39.60'26.36'C2247.86'30.00'91'23'52"N45'41'56"E42.94'30.74'C24119.40'1025.00'6'40'28"S88'03'38"W119.34'59.77'C2590.43'975.00'5'18'52"S84'36'02"W90.40'45.25'C26115.23'1025.00'6'26'29"S81'30'10"W115.17'57.68'C2748.79'975.00'2'52'02"S80'30'35"W48.79'24.40'C2837.34'525.00'4'04'29"N81'06'49"E37.33'18.68'C3047.12'30.00'90'00'00"N45'00'00"E42.43'30.00'C3162.76'525.00'6'50'57"N86'34'31"E62.72'31.42'C3333.25'175.00'10'53'16"S16'19'54"W33.20'16.68'	C18	36.15'	975.00'	2 ° 07'27"	N81 ° 04'36"W	36.14'	18.08'		
C2090.04'975.00'517'28"S89'54'12"W90.01'45.05'C2143.25'30.00'82'36'28"S41'18'14"E39.60'26.36'C2247.86'30.00'91'23'52"N45'41'56"E42.94'30.74'C24119.40'1025.00'6'40'28"S88'03'38"W119.34'59.77'C2590.43'975.00'5'18'52"S84'36'02"W90.40'45.25'C26115.23'1025.00'6'26'29"S81'30'10"W115.17'57.68'C2748.79'975.00'2'52'02"S80'30'35"W48.79'24.40'C2837.34'525.00'4'04'29"N81'06'49"E37.33'18.68'C2953.26'30.00'101'43'05"S50'51'32"E46.54'36.86'C3047.12'30.00'90'00'00"N45'00'00"E42.43'30.00'C3162.76'525.00'6'50'57"N86'34'31"E62.72'31.42'C3233.25'175.00'10'53'16"S16'19'54"W33.20'16.68'	C19	90.40'	975.00'	5 ° 18'44"	N84*48'23"W	90.37'	45.23 '		
C2143.25'30.00'82'36'28"S41'18'14"E39.60'26.36'C2247.86'30.00'91'23'52"N45'41'56"E42.94'30.74'C24119.40'1025.00'6'40'28"S88'03'38"W119.34'59.77'C2590.43'975.00'5'18'52"S84'36'02"W90.40'45.25'C26115.23'1025.00'6'26'29"S81'30'10"W115.17'57.68'C2748.79'975.00'2'52'02"S80'30'35"W48.79'24.40'C2837.34'525.00'4'04'29"N81'06'49"E37.33'18.68'C2953.26'30.00'101'43'05"S50'51'32"E46.54'36.86'C3047.12'30.00'90'00'00"N45'00'00"E42.43'30.00'C3162.76'525.00'6'50'57"N86'34'31"E62.72'31.42'C3233.25'175.00'10'53'16"S516'19'54"W33.20'16.68'	C20	90.04'	975.00'	5 ° 17'28"	S89 * 54'12"W	90.01'	45.05'		
C2247.86'30.00'91'23'52"N45'41'56"E42.94'30.74'C24119.40'1025.00'6'40'28"S88'03'38"W119.34'59.77'C2590.43'975.00'5'18'52"S84'36'02"W90.40'45.25'C26115.23'1025.00'6'26'29"S81'30'10"W115.17'57.68'C2748.79'975.00'2'52'02"S80'30'35"W48.79'24.40'C2837.34'525.00'4'04'29"N81'06'49"E37.33'18.68'C2953.26'30.00'101'43'05"S50'51'32"E46.54'36.86'C3047.12'30.00'90'00'00"N45'00'00"E42.43'30.00'C3162.76'525.00'6'50'57"N86'34'31"E62.72'31.42'C3233.25'175.00'10'53'16"S5'26'38"W33.20'16.68'C3333.25'175.00'10'53'16"S16'19'54"W33.20'16.68'	C21	43.25'	30.00'	82•36'28"	S41°18'14"E	39.60'	26.36'		
C24119.40'1025.00'6*40'28"S88*03'38"W119.34'59.77'C2590.43'975.00'5'18'52"S84*36'02"W90.40'45.25'C26115.23'1025.00'6*26'29"S81*30'10"W115.17'57.68'C2748.79'975.00'2*52'02"S80*30'35"W48.79'24.40'C2837.34'525.00'4*04'29"N81*06'49"E37.33'18.68'C2953.26'30.00'101*43'05"S50*51'32"E46.54'36.86'C3047.12'30.00'90*00'00"N45*00'00"E42.43'30.00'C3162.76'525.00'6*50'57"N86*34'31"E62.72'31.42'C3233.25'175.00'10*53'16"S5*26'38"W33.20'16.68'C3333.25'175.00'10*53'16"S16*19'54"W33.20'16.68'	C22	47.86'	30.00'	91 ° 23'52"	N45 ° 41'56"E	42.94'	30.74'		
C2590.43'975.00'5'18'52"S84'36'02"W90.40'45.25'C26115.23'1025.00'6'26'29"S81'30'10"W115.17'57.68'C2748.79'975.00'2'52'02"S80'30'35"W48.79'24.40'C2837.34'525.00'4'04'29"N81'06'49"E37.33'18.68'C2953.26'30.00'101'43'05"S50'51'32"E46.54'36.86'C3047.12'30.00'90'00'00"N45'00'00"E42.43'30.00'C3162.76'525.00'6'50'57"N86'34'31"E62.72'31.42'C3233.25'175.00'10'53'16"S16'19'54"W33.20'16.68'	C24	119.40'	1025.00'	6 ° 40'28"	S88°03'38"W	119.34'	59.77'		
C26115.23'1025.00'6'26'29"S81'30'10"W115.17'57.68'C2748.79'975.00'2'52'02"S80'30'35"W48.79'24.40'C2837.34'525.00'4'04'29"N81'06'49"E37.33'18.68'C2953.26'30.00'101'43'05"S50'51'32"E46.54'36.86'C3047.12'30.00'90'00'00"N45'00'00"E42.43'30.00'C3162.76'525.00'6'50'57"N86'34'31"E62.72'31.42'C3233.25'175.00'10'53'16"S16'19'54"W33.20'16.68'	C25	90.43'	975.00'	5*18'52"	S84•36'02"W	90.40'	45.25'		
C2748.79'975.00'2*52'02"S80'30'35"W48.79'24.40'C2837.34'525.00'4*04'29"N81'06'49"E37.33'18.68'C2953.26'30.00'101*43'05"S50'51'32"E46.54'36.86'C3047.12'30.00'90'00'00"N45'00'00"E42.43'30.00'C3162.76'525.00'6*50'57"N86'34'31"E62.72'31.42'C3233.25'175.00'10*53'16"S5'26'38"W33.20'16.68'C3333.25'175.00'10*53'16"S16'19'54"W33.20'16.68'	C26	115.23'	1025.00'	6 ° 26'29"	S81*30'10"W	115.17'	57.68'		
C2837.34'525.00'4*04'29"N81*06'49"E37.33'18.68'C2953.26'30.00'101*43'05"S50*51'32"E46.54'36.86'C3047.12'30.00'90*00'00"N45*00'00"E42.43'30.00'C3162.76'525.00'6*50'57"N86*34'31"E62.72'31.42'C3233.25'175.00'10*53'16"S5*26'38"W33.20'16.68'C3333.25'175.00'10*53'16"S16*19'54"W33.20'16.68'	C27	48.79 '	975.00'	2 • 52'02"	S80*30'35"W	48.79'	24.40'		
C2953.26'30.00'101*43'05"S50*51'32"E46.54'36.86'C3047.12'30.00'90*00'00"N45*00'00"E42.43'30.00'C3162.76'525.00'6*50'57"N86*34'31"E62.72'31.42'C3233.25'175.00'10*53'16"S5*26'38"W33.20'16.68'C3333.25'175.00'10*53'16"S16*19'54"W33.20'16.68'	C28	37.34'	525.00'	4•04'29"	N81°06'49"E	37.33'	18.68'		
C3047.12'30.00'90°00'00"N45°00'00"E42.43'30.00'C3162.76'525.00'6°50'57"N86°34'31"E62.72'31.42'C3233.25'175.00'10°53'16"S5°26'38"W33.20'16.68'C3333.25'175.00'10°53'16"S16°19'54"W33.20'16.68'	C29	53.26'	30.00'	101•43'05"	S50*51'32"E	46.54'	36.86'		
C3162.76'525.00'6*50'57"N86*34'31"E62.72'31.42'C3233.25'175.00'10*53'16"S5*26'38"W33.20'16.68'C3333.25'175.00'10*53'16"S16*19'54"W33.20'16.68'	C30	47.12'	30.00'	90 ° 00'00"	N45°00'00"E	42.43'	30.00'		
C3233.25'175.00'10*53'16"S5*26'38"W33.20'16.68'C3333.25'175.00'10*53'16"S16*19'54"W33.20'16.68'	C31	62.76'	525.00'	6 • 50'57"	N86 ° 34'31"E	62.72'	31.42'		
C33 33.25' 175.00' 10°53'16" S16°19'54"W 33.20' 16.68'	C32	33.25'	175.00'	10 • 53'16"	S5•26'38"W	33.20'	16.68'		
	C33	33.25'	175.00'	10 • 53'16"	S16°19'54"W	33.20'	16.68'		

CURVE TABLE								
CURVE #	LENGTH	RADIUS	DELTA	CHORD BEARING	CORD LENGTH	TANGENT		
C35	66.84'	225.00'	17 ° 01'16"	S8 · 30'38"W	66.60'	33.67'		
C36	18.67'	225.00'	4 ° 45'16"	S19 ° 23'54"W	18.67'	9.34'		
C37	52.72'	30.00'	100°41'04"	S72 ° 07'04"W	46.19'	36.19'		
C38	109.93'	375.00'	16 • 47'48"	N49 ° 08'30"W	109.54'	55.36'		
C39	41.39'	385.00'	6 ° 09'37"	S43 * 49'25"E	41.37'	20.72'		
C40	90.94'	385.00'	13 • 31'59"	S53 ° 40'13"E	90.72'	45.68'		
C41	85.17'	385.00'	12*40'32"	S66 * 46'28"E	85.00'	42.76'		
C42	85.16'	385.00'	12*40'24"	S79 ° 26'56"E	84.99'	42.75'		
C43	90.34'	385.00'	13 ° 26'41"	N87 ° 29'31"E	90.13'	45.38'		
C44	8.06'	385.00'	1*11'58"	N80°10'12"E	8.06'	4.03'		
C45	83.07'	164.00'	29 ° 01'14"	N85*55'10"W	82.18'	42.44'		
C47	74.75'	61.00'	70 ° 12'23"	N73 ° 29'16"E	70.16'	42.88'		
C49	56.57'	61.00'	53 ° 07'55"	N11 ° 49'07"E	54.56'	30.50'		
C50	58.74'	61.00'	55 ° 10'28"	N42 ° 20'05"W	56.50'	31.87'		
C51	70.50'	61.00'	66 ° 13'07"	S76*58'08"W	66.64'	39.78'		
C52	15.18'	164.00'	5 ° 18'14"	N46 ° 30'41"E	15.18'	7.60'		
C53	105.60'	164.00'	36 • 53'34"	N67 * 36'35"E	103.78'	54.70 '		
C54	2.75'	164.00'	0•57'40"	N86 ° 32'13"E	2.75 '	1.38'		
C55	96.33'	335.00'	16 ° 28'33"	S84*44'32"E	96.00'	48.50'		
C56	101.03'	335.00'	17 * 16'48"	S67 * 51'52"E	100.65'	50.90'		
C58	108.06'	335.00'	18 ° 28'52"	S49 * 59'02"E	107.59'	54.50'		
C59	88.97'	425.00'	11 ° 59'39"	N46 ° 44'26"W	88.81'	44.65'		
C60	87.78'	425.00'	11 ° 50'03"	N58 ° 39'17"W	87.63'	44.05'		
C61	92.52'	425.00'	12 ° 28'20"	N83*38'31"W	92.33'	46.44'		
C62	95.20'	425.00'	12 • 50'03"	N70 * 59'19"W	95.00'	47.80'		
C63	51.14'	30.00'	97•40'06"	N27°03'31"W	45.17 '	34.31'		
C64	78.39'	425.00'	10 ° 34'05"	S84*50'16"W	78.28'	39.31'		
C65	7.25'	845.00'	0*29'29"	N79 ° 47'26"E	7.25'	3.62'		
C66	160.69'	375.00 '	24 • 33'07"	N88°10'08"W	159.47'	81.60'		
C67	8.83'	895.00'	0*33'56"	N79*49'39"E	8.83'	4.42'		
C68	90.07'	845.00'	6 ° 06'26"	N89*14'51"E	90.03'	45.08'		
C69	90.82'	845.00'	6 ° 09'29"	N83°06'54"E	90.77 '	45.45 '		

DEED OF DEDICATION:

THE UNDERSIGNED, LAFAYETTE FALLS, LLC, A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF INDIANA, AS OWNER OF THE REAL ESTATE SHOWN AND DESCRIBED HEREIN. DOES HEREBY LAYOFF. PLAT AND SUBDIVIDE SAID REAL ESTATE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE SUBDIVISION ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA. THIS SUBDIVISION SHALL BE KNOWN AND DESIGNATED AS "LAFAYETTE FALLS PHASE IV, SECTION TWO". ALL STREETS, RIGHT-OF-WAYS, ALLEYS, FUTURE ROADWAY EASEMENTS, AND PUBLIC OPEN SPACES SHOWN AND NOT HERETOFORE DEDICATED NOW ARE HEREBY DEDICATED TO THE PUBLIC FOR THE USES DESIGNATED HEREIN. FRONT BUILDING SETBACK LINES ARE HEREBY ESTABLISHED AS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT, BETWEEN WHICH LINES AND THE RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF THE STREET, THERE SHALL BE ERECTED OR MAINTAINED NO BUILDING OR STRUCTURE. THE AREA OF GROUND DESIGNATED ON THIS PLAT AND MARKED AS "EASEMENTS", ARE RESERVED FOR THE USES AS DESIGNATED HEREIN. PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENTS MAY INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO. THE INSTALLATION OF WATER AND SEWER MAINS, POLES, DUCTS, LINES AND WIRES, DRAINAGE FACILITIES, AND ACCESS FOR PRESENT OR FUTURE DEVELOPMENT. SUBJECT AT ALL TIMES TO THE PROPER AUTHORITIES AND TO THE EASEMENT HEREIN RESERVED. NO PERMANENT OR OTHER STRUCTURES ARE TO BE ERECTED OR MAINTAINED UPON SAID STRIPS OF LAND, BUT OWNERS OF LOTS IN THIS SUBDIVISION SHALL TAKE THEIR TITLES SUBJECT TO THE RIGHTS OF THE PUBLIC UTILITIES, AND TO THE RIGHTS OF THE OWNERS OF OTHER LOTS IN THIS SUBDIVISION.

OWNER'S CERTIFICATION:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE UNDERSIGNED, LAFAYETTE FALLS, LLC, A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF INDIANA, IS THE OWNER OF THE LAND DESCRIBED HEREIN, AND HAS CAUSED THE SAME TO BE SURVEYED AND SUBDIVIDED AS INDICATED THEREON. FOR THE USES AND PURPOSES THEREIN SET FORTH. AND DOES HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE AND ADOPT THE PLAT UNDER THE STYLE AND TITLE THEREON INDICATED.

LAFAYETTE FALLS, LLC 705 S. BEIGER STREET MISHAWAKA, IN 46544

BILL	LOUDIN,	PRESIDENT

DATED THIS ____ DAY OF _____, 2018

LAFAYETTE FALLS PHASE IV, SECTION TWO

PART OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 2, TOWNSHIP 36 NORTH, RANGE 2 EAST, CITY OF SOUTH BEND, CENTRE TOWNSHIP, ST. JOSEPH COUNTY, INDIANA

CURVE TABLE								
CURVE #	LENGTH	RADIUS	DELTA	CHORD BEARING	CORD LENGTH	TANGENT		
C70	89.69'	845.00'	6 ° 04'53"	S84 · 39'30"E	89.64'	44.89'		
C71	121.85'	895.00'	7 • 48'03"	N84°00'38"E	121.76'	61.02'		
C72	46.17 '	30.00'	88 • 10'09"	S43 • 49'33"W	41.74'	29.06'		
C74	44.66'	30.00'	85 • 17'57"	N42 ° 37'12"W	40.65'	27.63 '		
C75	57.05'	895.00'	3•39'08"	S83 ° 26'37"E	57.04'	28.53'		
C76	15.28'	1602.00'	0*32'47"	N81 * 53'27"W	15.28'	7.64'		
C78	15.75 '	1652.00'	0•32'47"	N81 * 53'26"W	15.75'	7.88'		
C80	13.30'	1602.00'	0•28'33"	S82*24'06"E	13.30'	6.65'		
C81	106.00'	870.00'	6 ° 58'51"	S85*06'29"E	105.93'	53.07'		
C82	180.04'	870.00'	11 ° 51'25"	N85 ° 28'24"E	179.72'	90.34'		
C83	233.91'	400.00'	33 ° 30'18"	N83 ° 41'35"W	230.59'	120.41'		
C84	182.94'	400.00'	26 ° 12'14"	N53 * 50'19"W	181.35'	93.10'		
C85	14.99'	500.00'	1 ° 43'05"	N89 ° 08'27"E	14.99'	7.50'		
C86	80.34'	500.00'	9 • 12'21"	N83 ° 40'45"E	80.25'	40.25'		
C87	271.48'	1000.00'	15 • 33 ' 17"	S86*51'13"W	270.65'	136.58'		
C88	93.45'	1000.00'	5 ° 21'16"	N82*41'31"W	93.42'	46.76'		

PUBLIC NOTARY

STATE OF INDIANA COUNTY OF ST. JOSEPH

BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED NOTARY PUBLIC, IN AND FOR SAID COUNTY AND STATE, PERSONALLY APPEARED BILL LOUDIN. AND ACKNOWLEDGED THE EXECUTION OF THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT AS A VOLUNTARY ACT AND DEED FOR THE PURPOSES THEREIN EXPRESSED.

WITNESS MY HAND AND NOTARIAL SEAL THIS _____ DAY OF _____, 2018. MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: _____.

(SIGNATURE)

(PRINT)

NOTARY PUBLIC IS A RESIDENT OF _____ COUNTY, INDIANA.

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 303 OF LAFAYETTE FALLS. PHASE III SECTION THREE, RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NUMBER 0808755 IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF ST. JOSEPH COUNTY, INDIANA; THENCE NORTH 00°00'00" EAST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT ALSO BEING THE EASTERLY LINE OF LAFAYETTE FALLS, PHASE III, SECTION THREE, OF SAID SUBDIVISION, 187.02 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY OF MACKEY DRIVE; THENCE NORTH 90'00'00" WEST ALONG SAID RIGHT OF WAY TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 395 OF SAID SUBDIVISION 25.12 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00°00'00" EAST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT AND THE EASTERLY LINE OF LOTS 396 THRU 404 OF LAFAYETTE FALLS, PHASE III, SECTION ONE, RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NUMBER 0728461 IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF ST. JOSEPH COUNTY, INDIANA, TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 405 OF LAFAYETTE FALLS, SECTION FIVE AND LAFAYETTE FALLS PHASE III, LOTS 405 AND 406, RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NUMBER 0704435 IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF ST. JOSEPH COUNTY, INDIANA, 534.92 FEET, SAID CORNER BEING LOCATED ON THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY OF STADIUM DRIVE AND A POINT OF CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 1602.00 FEET AND A CHORD OF 13.30 FEET BEARING SOUTH 82°24'06" EAST; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE AND SOUTHERLY ALONG SAID RIGHT OF WAY 13.30 FEET: THENCE NORTH 07.50'20" EAST TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 269 OF SAID SUBDIVISION 50.00 FEET, SAID CORNER BEING LOCATED ON THE NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY OF STADIUM DRIVE: THENCE NORTH 18'43'18" EAST TO THE SOUTHWEST AND SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOTS 268 AND 267 OF SAID SUBDIVISION 115.58 FEET; THENCE NORTH 42°38'44" EAST TO THE SOUTHEAST AND SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOTS 267 AND 266 57.21 FEET; THENCE NORTH 58°07'46" EAST ALONG THE SOUTHERNLY LINE OF LOT 266 OF SAID SUBDIVISION AND THE SOUTHERNLY LINE OF LOTS 53 AND 54 OF LAFAYETTE FALLS. SECTION FOUR. RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NUMBER 0602210 IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF ST. JOSEPH COUNTY INDIANA, TO THE SOUTHEAST AND SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOTS 54 AND 55 OF SAID SUBDIVISION 170.49 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89°10'21" EAST ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID SUBDIVISION TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 60 OF SAID SUBDIVISION 371.03 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 12°37'17" EAST ALONG THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID SUBDIVISION TO THE SOUTHWEST AND NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOTS 62 AND 63 OF SAID SUBDIVISION 80.47 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 27°09'37" EAST ALONG THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID SUBDIVISION TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF LOT 64 OF SAID SUBDIVISION 165.85 FEET: THENCE SOUTH 61'00'44" EAST ALONG THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID SUBDIVISION TO THE SOUTHEAST AND SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOTS 65 AND 66 OF SAID SUBDIVISION 165.85 FEET: THENCE SOUTH 78'55'45" EAST ALONG THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID SUBDIVISION TO THE SOUTHEAST AND SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOTS 66 AND 67 OF SAID SUBDIVISION 108.66 FEET; THENCE NORTH 81°58'30" EAST ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID SUBDIVISION TO THE TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 68 OF SAID SUBDIVISION, SAID CORNER ALSO BEING THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 185 OF LAFAYETTE FALLS. SECTION TWO, RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NUMBER 0602210 IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF ST. JOSEPH COUNTY, INDIANA, 182.70 FEET; THENCE NORTH 83'42'21" EAST ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID SUBDIVISION TO THE SOUTHEAST AND SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOTS 185 AND 186 OF SAID SUBDIVISION 67.54 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 56°29'48" EAST ALONG THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF LOT 186 OF SAID SUBDIVISION AND THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF LOTS 333 AND 334 OF LAFAYETTE FALLS, PHASE III, SECTION TWO, RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NUMBER 0811195 IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF ST. JOSEPH COUNTY, INDIANA, TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF LOT 334 OF SAID SUBDIVISION 150.76 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 03°49'12" EAST ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID SUBDIVISION TO A POINT ON THE WESTERLY LINE OF LOT 336 OF SAID SUBDIVISION 84.83 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 25'05'08" WEST ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID SUBDIVISION TO A POINT ON THE WESTERLY LINE OF LOT 338 OF SAID SUBDIVISION 170.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 49'57'33" WEST ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID SUBDIVISION TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 339 OF SAID SUBDIVISION 90.86 FEET: THENCE SOUTH 34.39'21" EAST ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID SUBDIVISION TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 314B OF LAFAYETTE FALLS. LOT 314B MINOR. RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NUMBER 1229075 IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF ST. JOSEPH COUNTY, INDIANA, 189.97 FEET, SAID CORNER BEING LOCATED ON THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY OF MACKEY DRIVE: THENCE SOUTH 26'34'56" EAST TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT OF SAID SUBDIVISION, SAID POINT ALSO BEING THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 2, TOWNSHIP 36 NORTH, RANGE 2 EAST 213.61 FEET: THENCE NORTH 89"19'47" WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 2, 1372.99 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; SAID PARCEL CONTAINING 25.23 ACRES, MORE OR LESS, AND SUBJECT TO RIGHT-OF-WAY, EASEMENTS, COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS OF RECORD.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

A PART OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 2, TOWNSHIP 36 NORTH, RANGE 2 EAST, CITY OF SOUTH BEND, CENTRE TOWNSHIP, ST. JOSEPH COUNTY, INDIANA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS;

SURVEYOR CERTIFICATE:

I, MICHAEL J. ROZYCKI, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I AM A REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR, LICENSED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF INDIANA, THAT THIS PLAT CORRECTLY REPRESENTS A SURVEY COMPLETED OR CERTIFIED BY ME ON SEPTEMBER 5, 2017, AND THAT THE LOCATION, SIZE, TYPE, AND MATERIAL OF ALL MONUMENTS ARE ACCURATELY SHOWN, AND THAT THE MONUMENTS WILL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE SUBDIVISION ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA.

I AFFIRM UNDER THE PENALTIES FOR PERJURY, THAT I HAVE TAKEN REASONABLE CARE TO REDACT EACH SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER IN THIS DOCUMENT, UNLESS REQUIRED BY LAW.

MICHAEL J. ROZYCKI, P.S. PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR #LS20500010 STATE of INDIANA

DEVELOPER / OWNER:

LAFAYETTE FALLS, L.L.C. 705 S. BEIGER STREET MISHAWAKA, IN 46544

SURVEYED BY: ABONMARCHE CONSULTANTS, INC. 750 LINCOLN WAY EAST SOUTH BEND, IN 46601

DATE





NO. REVISION DESCRIPTION:

BY: DATE:

Lafayette Falls Subdivision Drainage Basin Summary

- Detention Basin #1 is a dry bottom detention basin with a bottom of 813.0 and design high water of 814.2. One foot of freeboard is provided to the top of bank at 815.2. Detention Basin #1 includes an 18" pipe under Kern Road with a release rate of 9.5 cfs set at an invert elevation of 812.14. This basin includes runoff that is detained in Basins 2 and 3 and then released into Basin 1.
- Detention Basin #2 is a wet pond with a normal water elevation of 817.0 and design high water elevation of 820.0 that includes a 3.2 cfs release toward Detention Basin #1 utilizing a 12" pipe at invert elevation 819.0.
- Detention Basin #3 is a wet pond with a normal water elevation of 826.0, a design high water of 829.0, and utilizes a 12" pipe for a release of 1.2 cfs at an invert elevation of 825.47. The discharged water will meander through a wetland until ultimately being captured by Basin #1. The catchment area of Basin #3 includes a small depression near the south end of the catchment area that will overtop through a swale to Basin #3. The storage calculations for this basin do not take credit for the depression.
- Retention Basin #4 is a dry bottom basin that captures runoff from rear yards only. The overflow route follows; the existing drainage pattern to the east after overtopping the basin.
- Retention Basin #6 is a wet bottom detention basin with a bottom elevation of 827.0 and design high water of 831.4. Approximately 0.21 feet of free board is provided prior to overflow into Basin 6A. The top of bank adjacent to residential properties on the north, west, and south banks is 834.0 such that any breach of the bank would overflow into Basin 6A at an elevation of approximately 831.6. A 12" HDPE pipe near the bottom of Basin 6 allows the basin to drain into Basin 6A at a controlled rate. No infiltration is accounted for in the analysis of Basin 6. Total storage for a 100 year 24 hour event is 3.42 acre—ft. Storage below top of bank of 831.6 is 3.63 acre-ft. In the event of a rainfall event in excess of the design storm that would not be contained within the additional freeboard capacity, the emergency overflow route would include overtopping the basin into Basin 6A. The 12" pipe from Basin 6 to Basin 6A will drain Basin 6 within 36 hours of the start of the desian storm.
- Retention Basin #6A has a bottom elevation of approximately 824.0 and design high water of 828.5. Approximately 0.5 feet of free board is provided to the top of bank of 829.0. Storage required during the 100 year 24 hour event is 2.68 acre-ft. Storage provided below the top of bank is 3.14 acre—ft. In the event of a rainfall event in excess of the design storm that would not be contained within the additional freeboard capacity, the the basin would overtop the northwest bank and overflow into an existing wetland area. Basin 6A will accept water from Basin 6 for approximately 36 hours after the design storm has started and will recede to normal levels approximately 10 hours later, 46 hours from the start of the storm.
- Retention Basin #7 is a wet bottom basin with a normal water elevation of 817.7 and design high water of 821.4. Approximately 0.6 feet of freeboard is provided to the top of bank at 822.0. Total storage required in the 100 year event is 7.23 acre-ft, the storage provided to the top of bank is 8.69 acre—ft. The emergency overflow route is provided by overtopping of the basin on the southeast side to an existing retention storage area, prior to resuming the natural drainage route to the northeast.
- Retention Basin #8 is a dry bottom basin with a bottom elevation of 844.0 and design high water of 847.0. The top of bank of 850.0 provides an additional 3.0 feet of free board above the total 0.53 acre—ft required. In the event the freeboard is not sufficient in abnormally large events, an emergency overflow is provided by an open grated catch basin located on the northwest bank of the basin and set at an elevation of 849.9. The catch basin will accept the additional storm water runoff and direct it to a storm sewer network northwest of the basin that discharges into Basin #6. The 0.53 acre—ft of runoff stored in the basin will percolate through the sides of the basin at 5 inches/hour and drain within 30 hours of the start of the rainfall event.

Wetlands Retention Basin 6A

Drainage Design Criteria and Runoff, Basins 6A, 7, and 8

Retention Basins have been designed using the SCS Curve Number Method to accommodate the 100 year 24 hour rainfall event. Rainfall intensities were taken from the N.O.A.A. website using the South Bend station and include 6.27 inches for the 100 year, 24 hour event

All soils within the catchment area are classified as hydrologic soil group B. A Curve Number of 98 was used for all pavements, buildings, and impermeable surfaces. A Curve Number of 61 was used for all lawn areas and permeable surfaces.

Infiltration through the banks of each basin was considered during calculations of the required storage volume, while infiltration through the bottom of the basin was disregarded. No infiltration was considered during the analysis of Basin 6. A December 7, 2018 Infiltration Study showed results of an infiltration test and particle size analysis for Basins 6A and 8. The infiltration test for Basin 6A resulted in 8.4 inches per hour and the particle size analysis produced a range for a design rate between 6.0 to 7.5 inches per hour. The infiltration test for Basin 8 resulted in 38.5 inches per hour and the particle size analysis produced a range for a design rate between 8.5 and 11.7 inches per hour.

In accordance with City of South Bend direction, a maximum of 5 inches per hour for Basins 6A, 7, and 8 was used during the Pond Pack analysis of the basins.

The following areas and curve numbers were used to evaluate each basin:

<u>Basin 6 and 6A:</u> Total catchment area: 30.5 Acres Impervious Area, SCS CN 98.0 = 10.12 acres Pervious Area, SCS CN 61.0 = 20.37 acres Composite Curve Number = 73.0<u>Basin 7:</u> Total catchment area: 34.7 Acres Impervious Area, SCS CN 98.0 = 10.05 acres Pervious Area, SCS CN 61.0 = 24.64 acres Composite Curve Number = 72.0 <u>Basin 8:</u> Total catchment area: 7.19 Acres Impervious Area, SCS CN 98.0 = 2.20 acres Pervious Area, SCS CN 61.0 = 4.99 acres

Composite Curve Number = 72.0



			Detentio	n Area #1			
0	0.00			Inflow Date	fram Davin O		
C =	0.29			Inflow Rate	from Basin 2=	3.21	CTS
A=	26.3	acres		Inflow Rate	from Basin 3=	1.20	cts
Release Rate =	9.50	CTS	I otal Infl	ow Rate from	other Basins=	4.41	cts
Site Run-off from	n 10yr Under	veloped Cond	litions:				
Area of Basins	1, 2, and 3 =	42.3	acres				
	Intensity =	1.20	in/hr				
	C =	0.20					
Allowable R	elease Rate	10.15	cfs				
Actual R	elesae Rate	9.50	cfs				
Storm	100 Year	Inflow from	Inflow from	Release	Storage	Required	Required
Duration	Intensity	Catchment A	Other Basins	Rate	Rate	Storage	Storage
(hr)	(in/hr)	(cfs)	(cfs)	(cfs)	(cfs)	(acre-ft)	(cft)
0.08	7.80	59.49	4.41	9.50	54.40	0.363	15,798
0.17	6.78	51.71	4.41	9.50	46.62	0.660	28,770
0.25	6.00	45.76	4.41	9.50	40.67	0.847	36,910
0.33	5.40	41.19	4.41	9.50	36.10	0.993	43,239
0.50	4.40	33.56	4.41	9.50	28.47	1.186	51,671
0.67	3.60	27.46	4.41	9.50	22.37	1.249	54,399
0.83	3.10	23.64	4.41	9.50	18.55	1.283	55,900
1.00	2.80	21.36	4.41	9.50	16.27	1.355	59,044
1.50	2.00	15.25	4.41	9.50	10.16	1.271	55,343
2.00	1.65	12.58	4.41	9.50	7.49	1.249	54,410
3.00	1.20	9.15	4.41	9.50	4.06	1.016	44,240
4.00	1.00	7.63	4.41	9.50	2.54	0.846	36,837
5.00	0.85	6.48	4.41	9.50	1.39	0.580	25,282
6.00	0.70	5.34	4.41	9.50	0.25	0.124	5,421
12.00	0.42	3.20	4.41	9.50			
24.00	0.23	1.75	4.41	9.50			
Reg. Storage:	62.587	cft		1.44	acre-ft	(includes 6% s	iltation factor)
rovided Storage				2.89	acre-ft		

		Det	ention Pond	#2		
C =	0 40					
A =	14.8	acres				
Release Rate =	3.21	cfs				
Storm	100 Year	Inflow	Release	Storage	Required	Required
Duration	Intensity	Rate	Rate	Rate	Storage	Storage
(hr)	(in/hr)	(cfs)	(cfs)	(cfs)	(acre-ft)	(cft)
0.08	7.80	46.18	3.21	42.97	0.286	12,477
0.17	6.78	40.14	3.21	36.93	0.523	22,788
0.25	6.00	35.52	3.21	32.31	0.673	29,321
0.33	5.40	31.97	3.21	28.76	0.791	34,449
0.50	4.40	26.05	3.21	22.84	0.952	41,451
0.67	3.60	21.31	3.21	18.10	1.011	44,026
0.83	3.10	18.35	3.21	15.14	1.047	45,621
1.00	2.80	16.58	3.21	13.37	1.114	48,519
1.50	2.00	11.84	3.21	8.63	1.079	46,990
2.00	1.65	9.77	3.21	6.56	1.093	47,611
3.00	1.20	7.10	3.21	3.89	0.974	42,406
4.00	1.00	5.92	3.21	2.71	0.903	39,349
5.00	0.85	5.03	3.21	1.82	0.759	33,069
6.00	0.70	4.14	3.21	0.93	0.467	20,343
12.00	0.42	2.49	3.21			
24.00	0.23	1.36	3.21			
Req. Storage:	51,430	cft	1.18	acre-ft	(includes 6% sil	tation factor)
Provided Storge:			1.39	acre-ft		

<u>Retention Basin No. 4</u>

(Dry Bottom)

A, Catchment Area of Basin No. 1 C, Weighted Drainage Coefficent i, 100 Year, 24 Hour Storm Intensity

Runoff After Development = A x C x i x Time/12 x 6% Siltation Factor = (1.1 acres x 0.30) x 0.234 in/hr x ²⁴/₁₂ x 1.06 Storage Required = 0.16 Ac.-Ft. Storage Provided = 0.16 Ac.-Ft.

		Detention	Area #1			
		Dry Bo	ttom			
Top of Bank 815.2 Outfall: 18" Pipe at 81						
Design High W	Vater	814.2				
Bottom		813.0				
Side Slopes		4:1				
Stage Storage:						
Elevation	Area	Volume				
		Incren	nental	Cumulative		
(ft)	(sft)	(cft)	(acre-ft)	(cft)	(acre-ft)	
813.0	101,205					
		126,056	2.89	126,056	2.89	
814.2	108,888					
		112,145	2.57	238,201	5.47	
815.2	115,402					
Capacity Requ	ired:		1.44	acre-ft		
Capacity Prov	ided (813.0 to	814.2):	2.89	acre-ft		

= 1.1 acres = 0.30 = 0.234 in/hr

Retention Basin #6									
Dry Bottom									
Fop of Bank 831.6 Bottom 827.									
Design High V	Vater	831.4		Side Slopes	4:1				
Stage Storage:	:								
Elevation	Area		Vol	ume					
		Incren	nental	Cumu	lative				
(ft)	(sft)	(cft)	(acre-ft)	(cft)	(acre-ft)				
827.0	23,339								
		25,620	0.59	25,620	0.59				
828.0	27,900								
		30,322	0.70	55,941	1.28				
829.0	32,743								
		35,258	0.81	91,199	2.09				
830.0	37,772								
		40,371	0.93	131,569	3.02				
831.0	42,969								
		26,544	0.61	158,113	3.63				
831.6	45,510								

		Detention	n Pond #	2		
		Wet B	ottom			
Top of Bank 820.0 Outfall: 12" Pip						
Design High W	/ater	820.0				
Normal Water		817.0				
Bottom		813.0				
Side Slopes		4:1				
Stage Storage:						
Elevation	Area	Volume				
		Increm	nental	Cumulative		
(ft)	(sft)	(cft)	(acre-ft)	(cft)	(acre-ft)	
817.0	15,276					
		16,887	0.39	16,887	0.39	
818.0	18,497					
		20,125	0.46	37,011	0.85	
819.0	21,752					
		23,405	0.54	60,416	1.39	
820.0	25,057					
Capacity Requ	ired:		1.18	acre-ft		
Capacity Provi	ided (817.0 to	o 820.0):	1.39	acre-ft		

	<u>Re</u>	tention B	asin #6A	<u>i</u>	
op of Bank		829.0		Bottom	824.0
Design High V	gn High Water			Side Slopes	4:1
Stage Storage:	:				
Elevation	Area		Vol	ume	
		Incren	nental	Cumu	lative
(ft)	(sft)	(cft)	(acre-ft)	(cft)	(acre-ft)
824.0	12,144				
		11,315	0.26	11,315	0.26
825.0	20,184				
		23,669	0.54	34,984	0.80
826.0	27,154				
		29,388	0.67	64,372	1.48
827.0	31,622				
		33,813	0.78	98,185	2.25
828.0	36,004				
		38,606	<mark>0.89</mark>	136,791	3.14
829.0	41,208				

<u>Basin Calculations</u>

		De	tention Pond	d #3		
C -	0.30					
C =	5.0	aaraa				
A -	1.20	ofe				
Telease Tale -	1.20	015				
Storm	100 Year	Inflow	Release	Storage	Required	Requ
Duration	Intensity	Rate	Rate	Rate	Storage	Stora
(hr)	(in/hr)	(cfs)	(cfs)	(cfs)	(acre-ft)	(cf
0.08	7.80	11.70	1.20	10.50	0.070	3,04
0.17	6.78	10.17	1.20	8.97	0.127	5,53
0.25	6.00	9.00	1.20	7.80	0.163	7,0
0.33	5.40	8.10	1.20	6.90	0.190	8,26
0.50	4.40	6.60	1.20	5.40	0.225	9,80
0.67	3.60	5.40	1.20	4.20	0.235	10,2
0.83	3.10	4.65	1.20	3.45	0.239	10,3
1.00	2.80	4.20	1.20	3.00	0.250	10,8
1.50	2.00	3.00	1.20	1.80	0.225	9,80
2.00	1.65	2.48	1.20	1.28	0.213	9,2
3.00	1.20	1.80	1.20	0.60	0.150	6,53
4.00	1.00	1.50	1.20	0.30	0.100	4,3
5.00	0.85	1.28	1.20	0.08	0.031	1,36
6.00	0.70	1.05	1.20			
12.00	0.42	0.63	1.20			
24.00	0.23	0.35	1.20			
Req. Storage:	11,543	cft	0.27	acre-ft	(includes 6% sil	tation fact
Provided Storage			0.58	acre-ft		

<u>Basin Details</u>

		Detentior	n Pond #	3		
		Wet B	ottom			
Top of Bank		829.0		Bottom	82	
Design High W	/ater	829.0		Side Slopes		
Normal Water		826.0		Outfall: 12"	Pipe at 825.5	
Stage Storage:						
Elevation	Area		١	/olume		
		Increm	nental	Cur	nulative	
(ft)	(sft)	(cft)	(acre-ft)	(cft)	(acre-ft)	
826.0	6,419					
		7,066	0.16	7,066	0.16	
827.0	7,712					
		8,410	0.19	15,476	0.36	
828.0	9,108					
		9,856	0.23	25,331	0.58	
829.0	10,603					
Capacity Requ	iired:		0.27	acre-ft		
Capacity Prov	ided (826.0 to	829.0):	0.58	acre-ft		

	<u>Re</u>	etention l	Basin #7		
		Wet Bot	tom		
Top of Bank		822.0			
Design High W	Vater	821.4			
Normal Water	r	817.7			
Safety Ledge		815.0			
Bottom		809.0			
Side Slopes		4:1			
Stage Storage:	:				
Elevation	Area		Vol	ume	
		Incren	nental	Cumu	lative
(ft)	(sft)	(cft)	(acre-ft)	(cft)	(acre-ft)
817.7	77,812				
		23,551	0.54	23,551	0.54
818.0	79,195				
		81,532	1.87	105,083	2.41
819.0	83,869				
		86,257	1.98	191,340	4.39
820.0	88,645				
		91,084	2.09	282,424	6.48
821.0	93,523				
		47,381	1.09	329,805	7.57
821.5	96,000				
		48,626	1.12	378,430	8.69
822.0	98,502				

	R	etention E	Basin #4			
		Dry Bot	tom			
Top of Bank		842.5				
Design High W	ater	842.5				
Bottom		840.0				
Side Slopes		4:1				
Stage Storage:						
Elevation	Area	Volume				
		Incremental Cumulati				
(ft)	(sft)	(cft)	(acre-ft)	(cft)	(acre-ft)	
840.0	1,772					
		2,184	0.05	2,184	0.05	
841.0	2,595					
		3,061	0.07	5,244	0.12	
842.0	3,526					
		1,889	0.04	7,133	0.16	
842.5	4,029					
Capacity Requ	ired:		0.16	acre-ft		
Canacity Provi	ded (840.0 to	842 0):	0.16	acre-ft		

		Ret	ention B	asin #8		
			Dry Bott	om		
Top of Bank		850.0			Bottom	
Design High W	/ater	847.0			Side Slopes	
Stage Storage:						
Elevation	Area		Vol	ume		
		Increm	nental	Cum	ulative	
(ft)	(sft)	(cft)	(acre-ft)	(cft)	(acre-ft)	
844.0	1,519					B
		3,487	0.08	3,487	0.08	
845.0	5,454					
		7,616	0.17	11,102	0.25	
846.0	9,777					
		12,131	0.28	23,233	0.53	
847.0	14,485					Des
		17,029	0.39	40,262	0.92	
848.0	19,573					
		22,305	0.51	62,567	1.44	
849.0	25,037					
		27,913	0.64	90,480	2.08	
850.0	30,788					
100 Year Storr	n Capacity Re	equired:	0.53	acre-ft		
Capacity Prov	ided (844.0 to	o <mark>847.0)</mark> :	0.53	acre-ft		
Capacity Prov	ided (844.0 to	o 850.0):	2.08	acre-ft		





Lafayette Falls Subdivision Drainage Basin Summary Storm water runoff for Lafayette Falls subdivision is directed to retention and detention basins by a combination of storm sewers and swales. Runoff with the area of this Phase IV, Section 2 is directed to Retention Basin #7 at the southeast end of the site and to Retention Basin No. 8 at the northwest end of the site. Retention Basin No. 6 and 6A have been constructed during previous phases of the subdivision and are existing basins. The volume of runoff directed toward Basins 6 and 6A will be reduced by the construction of this phase with a portion of the existing runoff now being directed to Basin 8. Basin 8 is designed to accommodate the 100 year storm event, however an emergency overflow

- Retention Basin #6 is a dry bottom basin with a bottom elevation of 827.0 and design high water of 831.4. Approximately 0.2 feet of route would include overtopping the basin into Basin 6A.
- existing retention storage area, prior to resuming the natural drainage route to the northeast.

357

LStr./ No. 52

Nø/ 23

\Str. /No. 24

31,4B

Str. No. 51

ARCHI WNO WW AB

free board is provided prior to overflow into Basin 6A. The top of bank adjacent to residential properties on the north, west, and south banks is 834.0 such that any breach of the bank would overflow into Basin 6A at an elevation of 831.6. A 12" HDPE pipe near the bottom of Basin 6 allows the basin to drain into Basin 6A at a controlled rate. No infiltration is accounted for in the analysis of Basin 6. Total storage for a 100 year 24 hour event is 3.42 acre-ft. Storage below top of bank of 831.6 is 3.63 acre-ft. In the event of a rainfall event in excess of the design storm that would not be contained within the additional freeboard capacity, the emergency overflow

• Retention Basin #6A has a bottom elevation of approximately 824.0 and design high water of 828.5. Approximately 0.5 feet of free board is provided to the top of bank of 829.0. Storage required during the 100 year 24 hour event is 2.68 acre-ft. Storage provided below the top of bank is 3.14 acre-ft. In the event of a rainfall event in excess of the design storm that would not be contained within the additional freeboard capacity, the the basin would overtop the northwest bank and overflow into an existing wetland area.

• Retention Basin #7 is a wet bottom basin with a normal water elevation of 817.7 and design high water of 821.4. Approximately 0.6 feet of freeboard is provided to the top of bank at 822.0. Total storage required in the 100 year event is 7.24 acre-ft, the storage provided to the top of bank is 8.69 acre—ft. The emergency overflow route is provided by overtopping of the basin on the southeast side to an

• Retention Basin #8 is a dry bottom basin with a bottom elevation of 844.0 and design high water of 847.0. The top of bank of 850.0 provides an additional 3.0 feet of free board. In the event the freeboard is not sufficient in abnormally large events, an emergency overflow is provided by an open grated catch basin located on the northwest bank of the basin and set at an elevation of 849.9. The catch basin will accept the additional storm water runoff and direct it to a storm sewer network northwest of the basin that discharges

<u>Basin Analysis</u>

Using the design criteria and runoff information stated on this sheet, each basin was analyzed in Pond Pack to determine peak inflow and storage volume required:

- Basin 6: Peak Inflow = 12.56 cfs Storage Required = 3.42 acre-ft

Design High Water at Required Storage = 831.38 Top of Bank = 831.6 Volume Provided below Top of Bank = 3.63 acre-ft

- $\frac{Basin \ 6A:}{Peak \ Inflow} = 6.36 \ cfs$
- Storage Required = 2.68 acre-ft

Design High Water at Required Storage = 828.49 Top of Bank = 829.0 Volume Provided below Top of Bank = 3.14 acre-ft

- $\frac{Basin 7:}{Peak Inflow} = 12.4 cfs$
- Storage Required = 7.24 acre-ft

Design High Water at Required Storage =821.4 Top of Bank = 822.0 Volume Provided below Top of Bank = 8.69 acre-ft

 $\frac{Basin \ 8:}{Peak \ Inflow} = 2.57 \ cfs$

- Storage Required = 0.67 acre-ft
- Design High Water at Required Storage = 847.0 Top of Bank = 850.0Volume Provided below Top of Bank = 0.53 acre-ft

	<u>R</u>	e <mark>tention L</mark>	Basin #7			
		Wet Bot	ttom			
Top of Bank		822.0				
Design High W	ater	821.5				
Normal Water		817.7				
Safety Ledge		815.0				
Bottom		<mark>809.0</mark>				
Si de Sl opes		4:1				
Stage Storage:						
Elevation	Area	Volume				
		Incremental Cumulativ				
(ft)	(sft)	(cft)	(acre-ft)	(cft)	(acre-ft)	
817.7	77,812			_		
		23,551	0.54	23,551	0.54	
<mark>818.0</mark>	79,195			_		
		81,532	1.87	105,083	2.41	
819.0	83,869					
		86,257	1.98	191,340	4.39	
820.0	88,645					
		91,084	2.09	282,424	6.48	
821.0	93,523					
		47,381	1.09	329,805	7.57	
821.5	96,000					
		48,626	1.12	378,430	8.69	



BY: DATE:



750 Lir South **T** 574.2 **F** 574.2

PLAN 2 U > DRAINAGE & TORM WATER / ST













				Pipe				-		
be Dia.	Slope	Q Prov'd	Velocity	Upper	Lower	Rim	Rim	Cover	Cover	Outlet
nches)	(ft/100 ft)	(cfs)	(ft/sec)	I.E.	I.E.	Up	Down	Up	Down	
18	1.00	10.53	5.96	832.77	832.00	837.95	836.90	3.41	3.13	Str 24
24	0.64	18.15	5.78	827.67	826.97	836.90	832.80	6.92	3.53	Str 25
24	0.64	18.15	5.78	826.97	825.95	832.80	0.00	3.53		Str 26
24	0.80	20.29	6.46	825.95		0.00				_1
12	1.50	4.38	5.57	851.82	851.69	854.90	855.71	1.85	2.79	Str 43
12	0.50	2.53	3.22	852.60	852.43	855.00	854.92	1.17	1.26	Str 29
12	1.50	4.38	5.57	852.43	851.82	854.92	854.90	1.26	1.85	Str 27
12	0.50	2.53	3.22	849.65	849.51	853.00	853.00	2.12	2.26	Str 31
12	1.20	3.91	4.98	848.51	847.27	853.00	851.54	3.26	3.05	Str 58
18	0.36	6.32	<mark>3.</mark> 58	846.15	845.50	851.13		3.21		Basin No. 1
18	0.36	6.32	3. <mark>5</mark> 8	846.25	846.15	851.13	851.13	3.11	3.21	Str 32
12	0.50	<mark>2.53</mark>	3.22	848.13	847.96	851.54	851.19	2.18	2.01	Str 35
12	0.50	2.53	3.22	847.06	846.85	851.19	851.08	2.91	3.00	Str 48
12	1.80	4.79	6.10	845.03	844.37	848.31	847.75	2.05	2.15	Str 37
12	1.80	4.79	6.10	844.37	842.20	847.75	845.43	2.15	2.01	Str 38
12	1.50	4.38	5.57	838.20	836.26	845.43	840.50	6.01	3.01	Str 52
12	0.50	2.53	3.22	859.84	859.63	863.19	863.62	2.13	2.76	Str 40
12	0.10	1.12	1.43	854.32	853.93	863.62	861.27	8.07	6.11	Str 42
12	1.71	4.68	5.96	857.89	857.41	861.38	861.27	2.26	2.63	Str 42
12	1.28	4.04	5.14	854.01	852.45	861.27	854.92	6.03	1.24	Str 29
12				851.49		855.71		2.99		
12	1.00	3. 57	4.55	853.41	852.96	856.71	858.37	2.07	4.18	Str 13
12	1.00	3.57	4.55	853.69	853.41	856.71	856.71	1.79	2.07	Str 44
12	2.00	5.05	6.43	848.83	846.85	853.83	851.08	3.77	3.00	Str 48
12	0.50	2.53	3.22	850.57	850.43	853.83	853.83	2.03	2.17	Str 46
18	0.40	6.66	3.77	846.45	846.25	851.08	851.13	2.86	3.11	Str 33
12	0.80	3.20	4.07	842.76	841.14	847.00	845.40	3.01	3.03	Str 50
12	1.40	4.23	5.38	841.14	836.59	845.40	841.00	3.03	3.19	Str 51
18	1.00	10.53	5.96	834.09	832.77	841.00	837.95	5.15	3.41	Str 23
12	1.60	4.52	5.75	836.26	834.49	840.50	841.00	3.01	5.29	Str 51
12				837.06		842.47		4.18		Str
12	3.00	6.19	7.88	840.29	839.06	849.90	842.47	8.38	2.18	Str 53
						844.20				
						844.20				
12	0.80	3.20	4.07	847 27	846 75	851 54	851 13	3.05	3.15	Str 33



S A Be

Drainage Calculations

Drainage Design conforms to the requirements set forth in the City of South Bend Standards, Policies, and Guidelines. Storm sewer pipes are designed to accommodate a 10 year, 30 minute storm event.

REVISION DESCRIPTION:

314B

- Str. No. 25

- Notes 1. Contractor shall fill temporary basin and areas adjacent to proposed basin in 6" compacted lifts to 100% standard proctor. all topsoil, silt, and
- and proceed. an topson, sin, and debris shall be removed prior to filling
 Riprap overlain on geotextile shall be installed around each end section.
 Storm sewer pipe shall be RCP Class III under all streets and may be RCP Class III or PVC SDR 35 in lawn areas.

<u>Legend</u> Existing retention areas to be filled





NO. REVISION DESCRIPTION:





$\begin{array}{c} \begin{array}{c} & & & & & & & & & & & & & & & & & & &$	dle 800 900 100 100 100 100 100 100 1	Remove '8" Plug, Connect to existing 8" Water Main (Typ.) 	Remove	Proposed 8"\Water Main	376 <u>24+27.1, 14.0 Lt STR.</u> <u>48" Manhole w/ R-35</u> <u>& 28 Ift/12" Storm Se</u> Rim: 858.37 <u>12" IE/NE=852.96</u> <u>12" IE_S=852.96</u> <u>+</u> 08.4, Fire (Se	NO. /13 01-L1A Casting ewer Req'd. 17.0' Lt. 17.0' Lt. Hydrant Assembly ee Detail) se
862.92 IE N=859.45 Drainage, Utility, Maintenance Remove existing To (Typ.)	Remove teral teral 194 LF 8"	S PVC SDR 35 @ 2.007	Remove S Structure		Since "M Line "M 192 LF 8"/PVC S	""
A 21+12.38 Mackey Drive a 21+12.38 Mackey Drive a 10+00 pp Tyler Drive	R=4000. L=364.5 Δ=20'54'3. <u>C.B.=N89'31'51</u> C.D.=362. -86 ⁰	200 37" 7"E 91 Remove existing later (Typ.) 863 858 858 863	SAN SAN Or O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O	Setback	adway ent <u>Service (Typ.)</u>	6" Sanitary Lateral (Typ.)
306			307		308	SEC. 2, T36N CENTRE T ST. JOSEPH C
		Existing 8" Water	PVI STA: 23+00.0 PVI ELEY: 862.00 K: 86 LVC 150 sting ofile Grade Main I ZZZ ZZZ 102	Remove Existing anitary Manhole	Proposed 8" Ducti Z/I/On ZWater Main 192 LF @ 2.40%	2.65%
		Sta 23+00.0, 0.0 Type "A" San. Man Rim: 86 IE(W)8": 85. IE(E)8": 85.	Rt /			

22+00

24+00





											_
	61										-
	50				i						
	85										
						ι					-
855	e <				į	(
000	Sł					(
						(-
			<u>-4.6</u>	0%		ī					
							,				
850											-
0.00						<u> </u>					
					ļ						
					7777						
845						Π	777-				_
			210 1					\overline{D}		3231	E
			219 []	@ 2.	40% 8	" SDP	75				-
						JUR	<u> </u>				6
					1						
840											-
070											
					1						
											-
											7
					ļ						1
835					[
											-
					1						
											-
0.70											
830											
											-
											-
					l I						
											-
1 825					 						
	<u>0</u> 16			m.	8				<u> </u>	M.	
					÷.					<u>ා</u>	-
				22	Ц ОЙ				8	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
		_ L	1		. ~				0		_

BY: DATE:

tue	
335 83 ¹⁴ 54 SAN STR 108	
35' Sanitary Easement	
	- W
Line "San Sewer" / 5 ⁵⁷	
SAN STR 107-	

SEC 2 TIGN DOE
JEC. Z, IJON, NZE
CENTRE TWF.
ST INSEDU COLINITY

																		 840
																		 835
	 <u> </u>								7 7									 070
																		 030
																		 825
									-		69 LF	@ 2.0	<u>0% 10</u>	" SDR .	26			
			T	Sta 12	SAN : +67.4	STR 1 , 0.0'	07	/										 820
				De A	San. Rim IE(W)	мапп : 831. : 822.	01e _/ .80 .96				SA	N ST Sta 13	R 108 + 36.3	(Exis	t) Rt			 915
					IE(NE)	: 822.	.86			Add	lyp Exteri	e "A" nal Dr	San. op Co Rim:	Manho nnecti 831.9	on _/ 90			 015
												lı Exist.	E (SW): IE(E):	821.4 812.4	48 48			 810
	90	02					05											
	832.6	832.				831.9	5 5 6 9 9 9 9					47						805
	124	-00										134	-00					

SCALE: 1" = 20'

BY: DATE:

NO. REVISION DESCRIPTION:

Bagin Profile Profile Provide			CENTRE TWP. ST. JOSEPH COUNTY
880 S.M. P. EX 20330 S.M. P. EX 200 S.M. S.M. 13-35, 16.8' LL 133 (M. M. 1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.			TBM "A-1"- NE Bolt on Fire
Begin Profile Proposed Proposed Proposed Profile	880	$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	$ \frac{3}{9} $ $ 3$
875 Proposed 870 Profile 865 Begin Profile 865 Profile 865 Profile 866 Profile 867 Profile 867 Profile 868 Profile 869 Profile 860 Profile 861 Sort 862 Profile 863 Profile <t< td=""><td></td><td>$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c$</td><td>-01.37 -01.37</td></t<>		$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	-01.37 -01.37
870 Begin Profile Sta. 10+00.00 Elev=863.68 Existing Profile Grade 865 200% 50% 860 30 LF @ 0.00 If Stars Seet 861 90 Meler Meler Monhole 855 Remove and Replace Exist. Stars Seet 91 68 855 Remove and Replace Exist. Stars Seet 91 68	875	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - <td>875</td>	875
870 Begin Profile Sta. 10+00.00 Eleve 863.68 2.0000.000 Eleve 863.68 33 LE e 0.500 14 94% 860 33 LE e 0.500 12 Storn Sever 12 Storn Sever 960 35 LE e 0.500 12 Storn Sever 12 Storn Sever 12 Storn Sever 14 Storn Sever 12 Storn Sever 14 Storn Sever 12 Storn Sever 15 Storn Sever 12 Storn Sever 14 Storn Sever 12 Storn Sever 15 Storn Sever 12 Storn Sever 14 Storn Sever 12 Storn Sever 15 Storn Sever 12 Storn Sever 15 Storn Sever 12 Storn Sever 15 Storn Sever 13 Storn Sever 15 Storn Sever 14 Storn Sever 15 Storn Sever 15 Storn Sever<		Image: Series of the series	Proposed Pro
Begin Profile Sta. 10+00.00 Sta. 10+00.00 Elev=863.68 4.947 Image: Star 10+00.00 Star 10+00.00 Elev=863.68 4.947 Image: Star 10+00.00 3.15 e.0508 4.15 e.0508 4.15 <	870		Profile Grade 870
865 12 Stom Sever 14 Stor Sever 16 Stor Sever		Begin Profile 	Existing Profile Grade
860 30 LF 0.50% 0.50% 12° Storm Sewer 12° Storm Sewer 10° 855 Remove and Replace 0 Exist. Storm Sewer 0 Exist. Storm Sewer 0 STR 12 Storm Sewer 0 855 Remove Exist. Pipe STR 40 STR 40 Exist. Storm Sewer 0.5%	865		865
B55 Remove and Replace Image: Star ing and the second sec	860	39 <u>LF © 0.50%</u> 12" Storm Sewer 12 <u>LF © 0.50%</u>	<u>111 111 111 111 111 111 111 111 111 11</u>
STR 12 Str 12 St		Inn Pipe Water me Exist. San. Manhole Inn Pipe Manhole	Existing 8" Sanitary Sewer @ 1.6%
Remove Exist. Pipe STR 40 STR 40 STR 40 Remove and Replace Exist Remove and Replace Exist Remove and Replace Exist Remove and Replace Exist	855	STR 12 STR 12 Image: Strain Sector Image: Strain Sector <th< td=""><td>Existing 12" Storm Sewer @ 0.5%</td></th<>	Existing 12" Storm Sewer @ 0.5%
		Remove Exist. Pipe- STR 40	Exist. San.
850 storm Sever Manhole 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6	850	Constraint Constraint Constraint Constraint Storm Sever Manhole Storm Sever Manhole Storm Sever Manhole	

0 12-1-20 822-53	TBM "A-1"- NE Bolt on Fire Hydrant, W Side of Tyler Dr	
15+5123; = 855.49	Elev = 871.13	865
	End Profile Sta. 15+71.45	860
	/ Elev=855.47	
+0.502+2.00		855
	nimum Vert.	850
	ail Sheet	
		845
	sting Drop Manhole	
	st. 8" IE S=847.50 st. 8" IF NE=8.3.3 76	840
	st. 8" IE W=833.58	
		835
	16+00	

<u>Note:</u>

All water services and sanitary sewer laterals shall be extended to the new water main and sanitary sewer pipe as applicable.

Pik STA 82+010 Proposed PK EP 881/4 138 HIGH PT STA = 62+04.1 138 HIGH PT STA = 52+04.1 138 Proposed Proposed Profile Crade 5157 Profile Crade 5157 Profile Crade 5157 Profile Crade 5157 SAN STR 117 117 117 Sta 61+85.2, 1.0 Rt Rm: 539.97 16 IE(N): 849.30 510 Sta 63+93.1, 0.01 Lt 117 IE(N): 849.30 138 IE(N): 842.16 118 IE(N): 842.16 118 IE(N): 842.16 118 <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th>1</th> <th></th> <th>1</th> <th></th> <th>1</th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th>1</th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th>-</th>				1		1		1				1								-
PW Existing Proposed High PT ELLY = 860.06 818 High PT ELLY = 860.06 818 Profile Grade 910 SAN STR 117 700 Sto 61+65.2, 1.0 91 If (N): 849.30 If (N): 849.30 If (N): 910 If (N): 910 If (N): 910 If (N): 910 </td <td></td> <td></td> <td>1621000</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>1</td> <td></td>			1621000				1													
Provide Proposed HIGH PT STA = 62+08.1 6.5 HIGH PT STA = 62+08.1 7.0		FVI STA	.102700.0				КÖ													
HIGH PT STA = 62+04.1 ISS ISS <thiss< th=""> ISS <thiss< th=""></thiss<></thiss<>		PVI ELE	Y: 861.24				+ 0													_
HIGH-PT STA 62-04. 0-1		K	: 21																	
HIGH PT STA = 62+04.7 IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII		<i>LV</i> (ω~													
Initial PT ELEV 660.06 9.6 Initial PT ELEV 660.06 9.6 Existing Proposed Profile Grade 9.6 Existing 9.6 Profile Grade 9.6 SAN STR 117 1000 TT 3000 STM, pic Bistoria Sto 61+85.2, 1.01 Rt 1000 STM, pic Bistoria Type "A" Son, Manhole 8.50 Rim: 859.97 110 R(N): 839.90 9.6 R(N): 839.30 9.6 R(N): 849.30 9.6 R(N): 849.30 9.6 R(N): 842.16 9.6 R(N): 842.16 9.6 R(N): 842.16 9.6		HIIGH PT ST	A = 62 + 04.1				1:: 🗧													
SAN STR 117 ZOD PT 3002 SM Direction Transmission SAN STR 117 ZOD PT 3002 SM Ptc 8 Star 35 SAN STR 118							0 Ó													
SAN STR 117 ZUS FI 300x 311, pc 8 300 35 SAN STR 117 ZUS FI 300x 311, pc 8 300 35 SAN STR 117 ZUS FI 300x 311, pc 8 300 35 SAN STR 117 ZUS FI 300x 311, pc 8 300 35 SAN STR 117 ZUS FI 300x 311, pc 8 300 35 SAN STR 117 ZUS FI 300x 311, pc 8 300 35 SAN STR 117 ZUS FI 300x 311, pc 8 300 35 SAN STR 117 ZUS FI 300x 311, pc 8 300 35 SAN STR 118 Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt Type "A" San, Monhole Rim: 855.97 E(h): 849.30 SAN STR 118 Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt Type "A" San, Monhole Rim: 855.95 Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt SAN STR 118 Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt			47 - 000.00				ыSШ													-
SAN STR 117 205 IT 3.003 STM, PVC 8'SR 35 SAN STR 118 Type "A" Son. Montole Rim: 859.97 Id. 100 State Id. 100 State If (N): 849.30 Id. 100 State Id. 100 State Id. 100 State Id. 100 State If (N): 849.30 Id. 100 State If (N): 849.30 Id. 100 State Id.																				
SAN STR 117 205 FT 3.002 TW, PC 8'SR 35 Sta 61+85.2, 1.0 Rt Type "A" San. Monhole Rim: 859.97 IE(N): 849.30					_															_
Z 700 200 700																				
SAN SIR 117 SIS FT 3.008 SIM PDC 8'SR 35 SAN SIR 118 Sto 6(1+85.2, 1.0) Rt 10 200 TT 3.008 SIM PDC 8'SR 35 SAN SIR 118 Rim: 859.97 Ite(N): 849.30 Sto 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt Type "A" San. Monhole Rim: 855.25 Ite(N): 849.30 Sto 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt Type "A" San. Monhole																			į	\square
SAN STR 117 205 FT 3.003 Stu. Ptc. P Sor 36 SAN STR 118 SAN STR 117 205 FT 3.003 Stu. Ptc. P Sor 36 SAN STR 118 From 100 100 100 100 SAN STR 117 205 FT 3.003 Stu. Ptc. P Sor 36 SAN STR 118 Sta 61+85.2, 1.0' Rt 100 100 100 From 117 205 FT 3.003 Stu. Ptc. P Sor 36 SAN STR 118 From 117 100 100 100 Sta 61+85.2, 1.0' Rt 100 100 100 From 117 100 100 100 Sta 61+85.2, 1.0' Rt 100 100 100 From 117 117 118 110 Sta 61+85.2, 1.0' Rt 110 110 110 Type 'A' Son, Monhole 110 110 110 Rim: 855.25 116 116 116 Sta 63 100 100 100 100 Sta 63 100 100 100 100 100 Sta 63 100 100 100 100																				<u> </u>
SAN STR 117 SOS FT 2008 314, Ptc 8'30R 35 SAN STR 118 Sta 61+85.2, 1.0 Rt 700 000 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100																				
SAN STR 117 205 FT 3008 510, Ptc, 8 500 35 San STR 117 San STR 118 San		71														Dura				-
SAN STR 117 Z05 FT 3002 STM, Ptc 8" San, Manhole SAN STR 118 Sta 67+95.2, 1.0' Rt 700 Sta 67+90.1, 0.0' Lt 700 Sta 67+90.1, 0.0' Lt Red L(1) 205 FT 3002 STM, Ptc 8" San, Manhole San, Manhole Rim: 859.25 E(N): 849.30 Sta 63+90.1, 0.0' Lt Sta 61+85.2, 1.0' Rt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0' Lt FT/Sta 63+90.1, 0.0' Lt Rim: 859.25 E(N): 849.30 Sta 63+90.1, 0.0' Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0' Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0' Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0' Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0' Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0' Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0' Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0' Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0' Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0' Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0' Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0' Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0' Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0' Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0' Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0' Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0' Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0' Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0' Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0' Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0' Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0' Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0' Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0' Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0' Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0' Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0' Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0' Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0' Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0' L																Prop	osea			
Existing Profile Grade Site Site Site SAN STR 117 Sta 61+85.2, 1.0 Rt Type 'A' San. Manhole Rim: 859.97 205 ET 3.00% StM, ptc. 8"Sor 35 Bis Minim Separation Rim: 855,25 IE(N): 849,30 San STR 118 Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt Type 'A'' San. Manhole Rim: 855,25 IE(N): 849,30 San STR 118 Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt Type 'A'' San. Manhole Rim: 855,25 IE(N): 843.16															/	Profi	le Gra	de		
SAN STR 117 205 FT 300% STM. PVC 8 SQR 35 SAN STR 118 Type "A" San. Manhole Rim: 859.97 10 King 10 King HE(N): 849.30 10 King 10 King King 10 King																				
SAN STR 117 205 TT 3002 StM. ptc. 8"Sol 35 SAN STR 118 Sta 61+85.2, 1.0 Rt 7 205 TT 3002 StM. ptc. 8"Sol 35 SAN STR 118 Type "A" San. Manhole 849.30 859.97 Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt 7 IE(N): 849.30 849.30 849.30 849.30 849.30 849.30 849.30			Existing									/			-+-				1	
SAN STR 117 205 FT 3002 STM. Prc. 8'SDR 35 SAN STR 118 Sta 67+85.2, 1.0 Rt 205 FT 3002 STM. Prc. 8'SDR 35 SAN STR 118 Type 'A'' San. Manhole Rim: 859.97 Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt IE(N): 849.30 FT 3002 STM. Prc. 8'SDR 35 FT 3002 STM. Prc. 8'SDR 35											/						F3:159	×		<u> </u>
SAN STR 117 205 TT 300% STM. PVC. 8"S0R 35 SAN STR 118 Sta 61+85.2, 1.0 Rt 7.00% STM. PVC. 8"S0R 35 SAN STR 118 Type "A" Son. Manhole 859.97 IE(N): 849.30 849.30			/ Profile	<u>Grade</u>							/								1	
SAN STR 117 205 FT 3.00% STM, PKC, 8"StR 35 SAN STR 118 18" Minim Segor Type "A" San. Manhole Rim: 859.97 8549.30 Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt Type "A" San. Manhole Rim: 855.25 IE(N): 849.30 Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt Type "A" San. Manhole Rim: 855.25 IE(S): 843.16 IE(N): 849.30 Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.	77 77	114 - JAX //	X 11X1 11X1 11X		777					/										-
SAN STR 117 205 FT 3002 STM. PVC. 8"StR 35 SAN STR 117 SAN STR 117 Sta 61+85.2, 1.0 Rt 700 Stm. PVC. 8"StR 35 700 Stm. PVC. 8"StR 35 700 Stm. PVC. 8"StR 35 Type "A" San. Monhole 700 Stm. PVC. 8"StR 35 700 Stm. PVC. 8"StR 35 700 Stm. PVC. 8"StR 35 Type "A" San. Monhole 700 Stm. PVC. 8"StR 35 700 Stm. PVC. 8"StR 35 700 Stm. PVC. 8"StR 35 Type "A" San. Monhole 700 Stm. PVC. 8"StR 35 700 Stm. PVC. 8"StR 35 700 Stm. PVC. 8"StR 35 Type "A" San. Monhole 700 Stm. PVC. 8"StR 35 700 Stm. PVC. 8"StR 35 700 Stm. PVC. 8"StR 35 Type "A" San. Monhole 700 Stm. PVC. 8"StR 35 700 Stm. PVC. 8"StR 35 700 Stm. PVC. 8"StR 35 Type "A" San. Monhole 700 Stm. PVC. 8"StR 35 700 Stm. PVC. 8"Str. 18 700 Stm. PVC. 8"Str. 18 Type "A" San. Monhole 700 Stm. PVC. 8"Str. 18 700 Stm. PVC. 8"Str. 18 700 Stm. 18 San Str. 18 700 Stm. 18 700 Stm. 18 700 Stm. 18 700 Stm. 18 San Str. 18 700 Stm. 18 700 Stm. 18 700 Stm. 18 700 Stm. 18 San Str. 18 700 Stm. 18 700 Stm. 18 700 Stm. 18 700 Stm. 1							7 70		[ļ	
SAN STR 117 205 FT 3 00% STM, PVC, 8" SOR 35 SAN STR 117 Sta 61+85.2, 1.0 Rt Type "A" San. Manhole Rim: 859.97 Type "A" San. Manhole Rim: 859.97 Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt Type "A" San. Manhole Rim: 859.97 IE(N): 849.30 Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt Type "A" San. Manhole Rim: 859.97 Type "A" San. Manhole Rim: 859.97 Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt IE(N): 849.30 Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt Type "A" San. Manhole Rim: 855.25 Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt Type "A" San. Manhole Rim: 855.25 Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt Type "A" San. Manhole Rim: 855.25 Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt Type "A" San. Manhole Rim: 855.25 Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt Type "A" San. Manhole Rim: 855.25 Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt Type "A" San. San. San.16 Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt					_			717	robert											-
SAN STR 117 205 FT 3002 37M, PKC, 8"30R 35 SAN STR 117 San STR 117 Sta 61+85.2, 1.0 Rt San Str 118					∓ 1				<u>- upos</u>	20/8/	Trace								18" Min	im
SAN STR 117 205 FT 3007 STM. PVC. 8"SOR 35 SAN STR 117 Sta 6]1+85.2, 1.0' Rt 7/200 Rt 8 Type "A" San. Manhole 8 Rim: 859.97 849.30 IE(N): 849.30 8 Sta 6]3+90.1, 0.0' Lt 7/200 Rt IE(N): 849.30 8 Sta 6]3+90.1, 0.0' Lt 7/200 Rt IE(N): 849.30 8 Sta 6]3+90.1, 0.0' Lt 7/200 Rt IE(N): 849.30 8 Sta 6]3+90.1, 0.0' Lt 7/200 Rt IE(N): 849.30 8 IE(N): 842.16 8 IE(N): 842.16 16 IE(N): 842.16 16 IE(N): 8 8 IE(N): 8											Paci	e Iron Pir	7. 10-						Ser	ar
SAN STR 117 205 FT 3.00% SIM, PVC, 8"SUR 35 Sta 61+85.2, 1.0 Rt Type "A" San. Manhole Rim: 859.97 SAN STR 118 IE(N): 849.30 Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt Type "A" San. Manhole Rim: 855.25 Rim: 855.25 IE(N): 849.30												- AVAP	e Water	Main	777				Dog'd	
SAN STR 117 205 FT 3.002 STM. PVC. 8'SOR 35 Detail Sta 61+85.2, 1.0 Rt Type "A" San. Manhole Rim: 859.97 IE(N): 849.30 Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt IE(S): 843.16 IE(S): 843.16 IE(N): 842.16 IE(N): 842.16 IE(N): 842.16 IE(N): 842.16																$\langle I \rangle$			κeq α.	$\overline{\Box}$
SAN STR 117 205 FT 3 002 STM. PVC. 8'SDR 35 Sta 61+85.2, 1.0 Rt Type 'A'' San. Manhole Rim: 859.97 SAN STR 118 IE(N): 849.30 Sta 63+90.1, 0.0' Lt IE(N): 849.30 Rim: 855.25 IE(N): 849.30 Rim: 855.25 IE(N): 849.30 Rim: 855.25 IE(N): 849.30 IE(N): 849.30 IE(N): 849.30 IE(N): 842.16 IE(N): 849.30 IE(N): 842.16																	+		Dete	µI_
SAN STR 117 205 FT 3.002 STM. PVC. 8"SDR 35 Sta 61+85.2, 1.0 Rt Type "A" San. Manhole Rim: 859.97 SAN STR 118 IE(N): 849.30 Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt IE(N): 842.16 IE(N): 842.16					1															
SAN STR 117 205 FT 300% STM, PVC, 8"SDR 35 Sta<		\																	$+ \mathcal{U}$	\geq
SAN SIR 117 Sta 61+85.2, 1.0 Rt Sta 61+85.2, 1.0 Rt Type "A" San. Manhole Type "A" San. Manhole SAN STR 118 Rim: 859.97 SAN STR 118 Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt IE(N): 849.30 Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt Type "A" San. Manhole IE(N): 849.30 Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt Type "A" San. Manhole IE(N): 849.30 IE(S): 843.16 IE(S): 843.16 IE(N): 842.16 IE(N): 842.16 IE(N): 842.16						20	75 57													\leq
Sta 61+85.2, 1.0 Rt San. Manhole Rim: 859.97 SAN STR 118 IE(N): 849.30 Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt Type "A" San. Manhole Rim: 855.25 IE(N): 849.30 IE(N): 849.30 IE(N): 849.30 IE(N): 849.30 IE(N): 849.30 IE(N): 849.30 IE(N): 849.30 IE(N): 849.30 IE(N): 849.30 IE(N): 842.16 IE(N): IE(N): 842.16 IE(N): 842.16 IE(N): IE(N): 842.16 IE(N): 842.16 IE(N): IE(N): 842.16 IE(N): 842.16		\ \	SAN SIR 117				<u>JFI</u>	<u>5.00% S</u>												
Type "A" San. Manhole SAN STR 118 Rim: 859.97 SAN STR 118 IfE(N): 849.30 Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt IfE(N): 849.30 Rim: 855.25 IfE(N): 849.30 Rim: 855.25 IfE(N): 849.30 IfE(N): 842.16 IfE(N): 842.16 IfE(N): 842.16			Sta 61+85 2 10	Rt						<u>~ 8"SD</u>	R 35									
Type A" San. Manhole San STR 118 Rim: 859.97 San Str 118 IE(N): 849.30 Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt IE(N): 849.30 Rim: 855.25 IE(N): 849.30 IE(N): IE(N): 849.16 IE(N): IE(N): 842.16 IE(N): IE(N): IE(N): IE(N): I																				_
Rim: 859.97 SAN STR 118 IE(N): 849.30 Sta 63+90.1, 0.0' Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0' Lt IE(N): 849.30 IE(N): 849.30 IE(N): Sta 63+90.1, 0.0' Lt IE(N): 849.30 IE(N): 849.30 IE(N): Sta 63+90.1, 0.0' Lt IE(N): 849.30 IE(N): 849.30 IE(N): Sta 63+90.1, 0.0' Lt IE(N): 849.30 IE(N): 849.30 IE(N): 855.25 IE(S): 843.16 IE(N): 842.16 IE(N): 842.16 IE(N): 842.16 IE(N): 90.0' IE(S): 90.0' IE(S): IE(S): 90.0' IE(S):		` `	-¦Type [A¨ San. Mar	nhole														<u> </u>		
Immu Source SAN STR 118 IE(N): 849.30 Sta 63+90.1, 0.0' Lt Type "A" San. Manhole Rim: 855.25 IE(N): 843.16 IE(N): IE(N): IE(N): 849.30 IE(N): 843.16 IE(N): 842.16 IE(N): 842.16 IE(N): 842.16 IE(N): 900 IE			Rim: 859.97																	—
Image: No. of Lt Sta 63+90.1, 0.0 Lt Image: No. of Lt Type "A" San. Manhole Image: No. of Lt Image: No. of Lt														SAN	STR	118	7			
Sta 65+90.1, 0.0 Lt Type "A" San. Manhole Rim: 855.25 Image: Sta 65 + 90.1, 0.0 Image: Sta 65 + 90.1, 0.0 <			11E(N): 849.30										<u> </u>	7.00						
Image: Constraint of the second se													510 0	y+90.	1, 0.0	Lt				
$ \begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $					1				1				Type "A	" San	Mank	ole /	/		1	
$ \begin{array}{ c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c$													<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>							<u> </u>
$ \begin{array}{ c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c$					1									RIM	: 000	.23			i i	
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$														IF(S): 84	3.16				_
$ \begin{array}{ c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c$																40				
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$														IE(N): 842	1.10				-
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $																				
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $									į					1						-
$\begin{array}{ c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c$									(2				<u> </u>				<u> </u>	6	
$\begin{array}{ c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c$		Ň Ň		r					<u> </u>	ž			-	-				4		-
									4	$\tilde{\Omega}$								1910	ч ЦО	_
		ά	δ ί θο	0	Óliù				õ	ΣÓ.			, õ	<u>v</u>				l õ	ΰÓ	

							CEN	ITRE	TWP.									
						SI	. JOS	SEPH	COUN	ΤΥ							_	
																		_
																		_
																		_
																		_
																		_
									1									
																		_
			Ex Cr	isting ado														_
				uue														_
															- +			_
<u> </u>																		
	070 50																	_
	SIR 50-																	_
	SIR 50-											325	FT 1.4	0% STN	I, STM. 12"			_
	SIR 50-								~			325	FT 1.4	0% STN	I, STM, 12"			
	SIR 50-								``			325	FT 1.4	0% STN	l, STM, 12"			
	SIR 50-									```		325	FT 1.4	0% STN	l, STM, 12"			
	SIR 50-									\		325	FT 1.4	0% STN	I, STM, 12"			
	SIR 50-									```		325	FT 1.4	0% STN	l, STM, 12"			
	SIR 50-											325	FT 1.4	0% STN	I, STM, 12"			
	SIR 50-											325	FT 1.4	0% STN	I, STM, 12"			
	SIR 50-											325	FT 1.4	0% STN	I, STM, 12"			
	SIR 50-											325	FT 1.4	0% STN	1, STM, 12"			
	SIR 50-											325	FT 1.4	0% STN	I, STM, 12"			
	SIR 50-	42			8 <u>3</u> 3				23			325	FT 1.4	0% STN	1, STM, 12"	23	<u>-</u>	
	SIR 50-	845.42			844.83 844.83				344.23	844.23		325	FT 1.4	0% STN	l, STM, 12"	343.23	2.23	

											STOLIC																		shen bart dyette
		LOCAT	ION				DESCRIPTION			FL		IUKE DA		7	0	~ ·													
STRUCTURE NUMBER	STATION	LINE	LEFT RIGHT	CENTER OFFSET	s		MANHOLE, INLET, CATCH BASIN, OR SPECIALTY STRUCTURE		SKEW COVER	UP STREAM	DOWN STREAM	GRATE	SERVICE LIFE	TE DESIGNATION	T CKFILL METHO	B BORROW FOI STR BACKFILL	ТҮРЕ	FLOWABLE BACKFILL	GEOTEXTILES	REVETMENT	RIPRAP CONCRETE, CI ASS A. FOR	VIDEO VIDEO	PIPE END SECTION		GRATED BOX END SECTION	SAFETY METAL END SECTION	ONNECT TO STR	REMARKS	Battle Creek Benton Harbor Manistee South Haven
				F	T INC	HES		FT	LFT	ELEV.	ELEV.	ELEV.	YRS.	SI	BA	CYS		CYS	SYS	s to	N CY	rs LFT	Γ EA.	TY	YPE SLOPE EA	A. TYPE SLOPE EA.	Ŭ		O
101	21+05	М	Х	1.6	6	8	Existing Manhole 1	94	5.8	857.11	853.23	863.73															102		
102	23+00	М	X	0.0	0	8	Type "A" Sanitary Manhole 1	92	7.7	853.13	848.52	861.67															103		Nway Eas
103	24+92.7	М	X	6.0	0	8	Type "A" Sanitary Manhole 2	19	8.8	846.59	841.33	856.24															104		50 Lincolr 574,232.8 574,251,4
104	27+12.0	М	X	6.0	0	8	Type "A" Sanitary Manhole 3	81	5.1	841.23	832.08	847.18															105		
105	30+93.1	М	X	6.0	0	8	Type "A" Sanitary Manhole 1	58	7.0	831.98	828.82	839.76															106		
106	70+20.7	Access	s X	0.0	0 ^	10	Type "A" Sanitary Manhole 2	55	6.2	828.06	822.96	835.31															107		
107	12+67.4	Access	s X	0.0	0 ^	10	Type "A" Sanitary Manhole	69	7.9	822.86	821.48	831.80															108		LS DN 2
108	13+36.3	Access	s X	0.2	2	10	Add External Drop to Exist. Manhole			812.48		831.90																	FAL CTIC
109	52+41.3	К	X	0.0	0	8	Type "A" Sanitary Manhole 1	82	6.2	839.09	838.18	846.06															110		, SE
110	50+59.6	К	X	6.0	0	8	Type "A" Sanitary Manhole 1	30	9.8	838.08	837.56	848.72															111		
111	49+31	K	X	6.0	0	8	Type "A" Sanitary Manhole 1	32	12.5	837.46	836.93	850.80															112		LAI HAS
112	48+01	К	X	6.0	0	8	Type "A" Sanitary Manhole 1	24	14.9	836.83	836.33	852.56															113		
113	46+78	К	X	0.0	0	8	Type "A" Sanitary Manhole 1	41	15.3	836.23	835.66	852.38															114		Ü
114	45+35	К	X	0.0	0	8	Type "A" Sanitary Manhole 1	23	15.3	835.56	835.07	851.65															115		PROJE
115	44+12	K	X	0.0	0	8	Type "A" Sanitary Manhole 2	86	15.8	834.97	833.83	851.59															116		
116	41+27	К	X	10	.7	8	Connect to Exist. Manhole		20.8	833.58		855.25																	ABLE
117	61+85.2	J	X	1.0	0	8	Type "A" Sanitary Manhole 2	05	9.9	849.30	843.16	859.97															118		
118	63+90.0	J	X	0.0	0	8	Type "A" Sanitary Manhole 1	57	12.3	842.16	837.46	855.25															114		

One Way Perpendicular Curb Ramp with Buffer

<u>Section B–B</u>

<u>NOTES</u>

- 1. These dimensions are based on a 6" curb height. They shall be proportionally adjusted for other curb heights.
- 2. The bottom edge of the curb ramp shall be flush with the edge of adjacent pavement and autter line.
- 3. Landing areas at the top of the curb ramps shall have maximum cross slope of 1.5% in any direction.
- 4. Drainage inlets should be located uphill from the curb ramps to prevent water ponding within the pedestrian access route.
- 5. Class "A" concrete to be used in all ramps and sidewalks. 6. Algebraic difference in grade between the base of curb ramp and the autter shall be less than 11%. If this is not practical a 2'-0'' wide
- level strip shall be provided. 7. Sidewalk across approach shall be sloped at 1.5% maximum transversely.
- 8. Minimum width of curb ramp is 4'-0''.
- 9. Proper compaction per INDOT Standard Specification 604.03(b)) is required for all walks, approaches and ramps.

<u>NOTES</u>

- 1. All curb to be constructed of class "A" concrete.
- 2. Control joints to be placed every 10'.
- 3. Expansion joints to be placed every 80' or as specified on construction drawings.
- 4. Eliminate longitudinal bars if roadway is asphalt pavement. 5. Curb depth at pavement edge shall match pavement depth where concrete is used.

COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER TYPE "A"

(NOT TO SCALE)

Construction Detail

- allowable range.

- width.
- encroach upon the ramp width.

—may be Monolithic

with Level Strip

2. The detectable warning surface shall be manufactured to fit the radii. Field cutting shall not alter the truncated dome spacing between the adjacent panels outside of the

3. The detectable warning surface shall contrast visually with adjacent surfaces, either light-on-dark or dark-on-light.

4. The detectable warning surface shall extend a minimum of 2 ft. in the direction of pedestrian travel and extend the full width as shown. The detectable warning surface shall not be placed across a grade break.

5. The maximum counter slope of the gutter or street at the bottom of the ramp shall be 5.00%. Where the algebraic difference between the running slope and the counter slope exceeds 11%, a 2-ft, minimum level strip should be provided at the bottom of the ramp. 6. Where the concrete border is used for forming, the border shall be cast monolithically with the curb ramp concrete. The concrete border shall not exceed 2 in. within the ramp

7. Where forming other than a concrete border is used, the edge restraint shall not

NO. REVISION DESCRIPTION:

(NOT TO SCALE)

CONSTRUCTION NOTES (SANITARY SEWER)

1. Prior to any work, Contractor shall obtain all necessary permits from the local municipality and governing agencies.

2. All sewer materials and construction shall be in accordance with the City of South Bend Standard Construction Specification Guidelines and Drawings, and these Construction Drawings

3. Sewers shall be installed in a dry trench.

- Sanitary sewer pipe outside the building shall be polyvinyl chloride pipe (PVC) conforming to ASTM D3034, Type PSM SDR 35 and SDR 26, as indicated on the plans, with elastometric gasket joints conforming to ASTM D3212.
- Sanitary sewer fittings shall conform to the requirements of ASTM D3034 with a minimum wall thickness of SDR 35 or SDR 26 as indicated, and molded in one piece with elastometric joints and minimum socket depths as specified. PVC material shall have a cell classification of 12454–B and C as defined in ASTM D1784.
- Sanitary sewer manholes shall be a minimum 48-inch diameter precast concrete with base conforming to ASTM C-478 and constructed of INDOT Class A Concrete. Refer to the construction detail on this sheet for further
- 7. Contractor shall supply As-Built Record Drawings to the Owner/Developer and Engineer upon completion of work.
 - The following tests shall be performed by the Contractor in accordance with the City of South Bend Standards and witnessed by a Professional Engineer. The Engineer and Owner shall be provided 48 hours notice of all testing.
 - A) Low pressure air leakage test per ASTM F1417, standard test method for installation acceptance of plastic gravity sewer lines using low-pressure air. The infiltration rate shall not exceed 100 gallons per inch diameter of pipe per mile per day. If the test fails, the Contractor shall determine the cause, repair/replace the sewer line to the satisfaction of the Owner, and then re-test.
 - Tests for deflection of sanitary sewer pipes shall be performed no earlier than 30 days after installation. The pipe shall be tested with an approved 9-point mandrel. No pipe shall exceed a deflection of five (5%) percent. In the event the sanitary sewer pipe fails the deflection test, the section of pipe which failed shall be completely removed, replaced, and tested starting with low pressure air leakage testing and then deflection testing. The mandrel shall be pulled without the aid of a mechanical pulling device.
 - C) Sanitary sewer manholes shall be tested by negative air pressure in accordance with ASTM C1244–93. If the test fails, the Contractor shall determine the cause, and then repair/replace the manhole to the satisfaction of the Owner. The test shall be repeated until it is successful.
- 9. Construction and testing shall be in accordance with the City of South Bend standards, specifications & drawings.

- 1. Manhole castinas shall be Heavy Duty (H-20 rated). Castinas shall be East Jordan Iron Works 1040A or Neenah R-1642.
- 2. Casting lid shall be solid with two (2) concealed pickholes for sanitary or combined sewer manholes and tow (2) open pickholes for storm sewer manholes. The text SANITARY shall be cast into the lid for the sanitary or combined sdwer manholes. The text STORM shall be cast into the lid for storm sewer manholes.
- 3. Where directed by the City, casting lids shall bolt down. Bolts shall be provided with an anti-seizing agent. 4. For manholes 72-inch diameter and larger, the clear opening shall be 36-inch
- diameter. The casting shall be Heavy Duty (H-20 Rated). Casting shall be East Jordan Iron Works V-1600-5 or Neenah R-1741-D. 5. For casting adjustments of existing brick manholes, remove old bricks down to a
- solid base. Then level with mortar and build up with pre-cast adjusting rings. 6. When manholes are located in gravel or treelawn areas, provide a 5 foot diameter concrete collar, centered on the casting. Concrete shall be Class A

TYPICAL MANHOLE CASTING & ADJUSTING RINGS (NOT TO SCALE)

NOTES:

- 1. All manholes shall be manufactured and installed in compliance with ASTM C-478. 2. All pipe connections shall be made with integral resilient fittings complying with ASTM C-923.
- 3. Flow channel shall conform to the shape of the connecting sanitary sewer and be made through the bottom surface of the manhole. The channel walls shall be formed or shaped to the full height of the crown of the outlet sewer.
- 4. Refer to manhole size vs. pipe size chart on City of South Bend Standard Drawing 4-2.
- 5. Completed manholes shall be tested with negative air pressure (vacuum) in accordance with ASTM C-1244-93.
- 6. The Design Engineer is responsible for setting pipe invert elevations to account for minor losses through the manhole. 7. Refer to INDOT Standard Specification Section 213 for removable flowable fill
- reauirements.
 - NO. REVISION DESCRIPTION:

BY: DATE:

S

- 10/28/2020 SCALE:
- HORZ: VERT:
- ACI JOB # 17-1180 SHEET NO. 25 of 37

/	Neenah	Clear Opening (in)
DA	R-1642	24
600–5	R—1741—D	36
)	R-3010	24
0—M1	R-3501-N	24
)	R-3010	24
0	R-3808-1	24
5	R–2561–A	24

Watertight Joint (A−Lok) (Typ.)

Compacted Aggregate_/ No. 53 Base

Precast concrete leveling rings shall be used to adjust the casting to grade, seal between each ring with mastic, no more 12" high

8" Min. Reinf. Conc. Lid w/ #3 bars_ @ 6" O.C.E.W. Each Face

Install non-woven geotextile fabric PROPEX 4545 or approved equal on top and both sides of stone, provide an overlap of 18" at all fabric joints

24"

Undistrubed Earth—

<u>NO</u> 1.	<u>TES:</u> A laye shall b the ex
2.	aggreg include To ens and be each o
3. 4.	pavem comple Castin Drywel

- 1. easements outside the Right-of-Way. - 3.
- "Rock Spillway at Discharge".

NO. REVISION DESCRIPTION:

BY: DATE:

E FALLS ECTION 2 INDIANA LAFAYETTE I PHASE IV, SEC SOUTH BEND, I

S

SHEET NO.

27 of 37

NO. REVISION DESCRIPTION:

INSTALLATION NOTES

- 1. Install concrete washout sign within 30' of temporary washout facility.
- 2. Layout of washout facility may vary depending on space available within construction staging area. Washout facilities shall be designated by the permit holder before work begins and shall be located in an appropriate area where the waste resulting from the washout cannot enter sewer systems or local waterways.
- 3. Waste from the washout facilities shall be disposed of in a approved manner according to state laws.

MAINTENANCE NOTES

- 1. Inspect daily and after each storm event Inspect the integrity of the overall structure and containment system where applicable.
- 2. Inspect the system for leaks, spills, and tracking of soil by equipment, and the polyethylene lining for failure,
- including tears and punctures. Once concrete wastes harden, remove and dispose of the material.
- 4. Excess concrete should be removed when the washout system reaches 50 percent of the design capacity. Use of the system should be discontinued until appropriate measures can be initiated to clean the structure. Prefabricated systems should also utilize this this criterion, unless the manufacturer has alternate specifications.
- Upon removal of the solids, inspect the structure. Repair the structure as needed or construct a new system. 6. Dispose of all the concrete in a legal manner. Reuse the material on site, recycle, or haul the material to an approved construction/demoition landfill site. Recycling of material is encouraged. The waste material can be used for multiple applications including but not limited to roadbeds and building. The availability for recycling should be checked locally.
- The plastic liner should be replaced after every cleaning; the removal of material will usually damage the lining. 8. The concrete washout system should be repaired or enlarged as necessary to maintain capacity for concrete waste.
- 9. Concrete washout systems are designed to promote evaporation. However, if the liquids do not evaporate and the system is near capacity it may be necessary to vacuum or remove the liquids and dispose of them in an acceptable method. Disposal may be allowed at the local sanitary sewer authority provided their national pollutant discharge elimination system permits allow for acceptance of this material. Another option would be to utilize a secondary containment system or basin for further dewatering.
- 10. Prefabricated units are often pumped and the company supplying the unit provides this service. 11. Inspect construction activities on a regular basis to ensure suppliers, contractors, and others are utilizing designated washout areas. If concrete waste is being disposed of improperly, identify violators and take appropriate action.
- 12. When concrete washout systems are no longer required, the concrete washout system shall be closed. Dispose of all hardened concrete and other materials used to construct the system.
- 13. Holes, depressions and other land disturbances associated with the system should be backfilled, graded, and stabilized.

(NOT TO SCALE)

INSTALLATION NOTES

- 3. Roll the blankets (A) down or (B) horizontally across the slope. Blankets will unroll with appropriate side against the soil surface. All blankets must be securely fastened to soil surface by placing staples/stakes in appropriate locations as per by manufacturer's recommendation. 4. The edges of parallel blankets must be stapled with approximately 3"-5" overlap. To ensure proper seam alignment, place the edge of the
- 5. Splicing consecutive blankets down the slope shall be done in a shingle style with the up-slope blanket overlapping the down-slope blanket 3"

GENERAL NOTES

- 1. Install erosion control blanket to prevent erosion on slopes 3:1 or steeper, as well as other areas prone to erosion, to aid in establishing vegetation and preventing soil movement.
- 2. Installation instructions above are provided for reference only. Installation should be completed in accordance with erosion control blanket manufacturer's specifications. 3. Model and manufacturer to be selected based on project slopes, vegetation, and soil conditions.
 - SLOPE STABILIZATION EROSION CONTROL BLANKETS (NOT TO SCALE)

2. Reshape pad as needed for drainage and runoff control. Topdress with clean stone as needed.

4. Immediately remove mud and sediment tracked or washed onto public roads by brushing or sweeping; at a minimum this should be performed daily. Flushing should only be used if the water is conveyed into a sediment trap or basin. 5. Repair any broken road pavement immediately.

TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE (NOT TO SCALE)

NO. REVISION DESCRIPTION:

10/28/2020 SCALE: HORZ: VERT: ACI JOB # 17-1180 **29** of **37**

NO. REVISION DESCRIPTION:

<u>AS</u>	SESSMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PLAN	<u>AS</u>	SESSMENT OF STORM W
<u>EL</u>	EMENTS (SECTION A)	B1	DESCRIPTION OF POTENTIAL POLLUTANT SO
A1	<u>PLAN INDEX SHOWING LOCATIONS OF REQUIRED ITEMS</u> This Sheet.		The primary pollutant associated with cons hydraulic fluids and oils); concrete washou fertilizers and pesticides; sanitary chemical
A2	<u>11x17 INCH PLAT SHOWING BUILDING LOT NUMBERS/BOUNDARIES AND ROAD</u> LAYOUT/NAMES	B2	by storm water runoff. Equipment and fuel SEQUENCE DESCRIBING STORM WATER QUAL
	See Sheets 3–4 "Secondary Plat".		See "Frosion and Sediment Control Sequen
A3	NARRATIVE DESCRIBING PROJECT NATURE AND PURPOSE	B3	STABLE CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE LOCATION
	The proposed project includes Phase IV, Section 2 of a single-family subdivision.		See Sheet 28 and General Note #4 on the
	sewer, sanitary sewer, water main and a retention basin.	B4	" SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES FOR SHEE
A4	VICINITY MAP SHOWING PROJECT LOCATION		Preliminary arading and stabilization mus
	See Sheet 1 "Cover Sheet".		implemented prior to any construction a to be idle for up to one year. Permanen
A5	LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROJECT SITE		to be idle for more than one year. Erosi procedures. Seedina/Soddina shall be ir
	See Sheet 3 "Secondary Plat" for legal description.	B5	SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES FOR CONC
	LATITUDE: 41° 36' 06" N		Adequate erosion control measures must
40	LONGITUDE: 86° 15' 54"W		control blankets, where specified, prior to specified on the plan) prior to opening.
AD	LUCATION OF ALL LOTS AND PROPOSED SITE IMPROVEMENTS		Stabilize disturbed areas directly after ed arade, phase projects where each subsed
A7	HYDROLOGIC UNIT CODE-14 DIGIT		measures to be installed in concentrated
~~~	HUC14 04050001240030.	B6	STORM WATER INLET PROTECTION MEASU
A8	NOTATION OF ANY STATE OR FEDERAL WATER QUALITY PERMITS		SEE SWPPP Sheets for locations, types,
	Not aware of any at this time.	B7	RUNOFF CONTROL MEASURES
A9	SPECIFIC POINTS WHERE STORM WATER DISCHARGE WILL LEAVE THE SITE		See SWPPP Sheets.
	See Drainage Plan Sheets 7—9	B8	STORM WATER OUTLET PROTECTION SPEC
A10	LOCATION AND NAME OF ALL WETLANDS, LAKES AND WATER COURSES ON AND		See Sheet 30.
	None	<i>B</i> 9	GRADE STABILIZATION STRUCTURE LOCATI
A11	IDENTIFY ALL RECEIVING WATERS		NONE
	Groundwater and ultimately the St. Joseph River.	<i>B</i> 10	LOCATION. DIMENSIONS. SPECIFICATIONS
A12	IDENTIFICATION OF POTENTIAL DISCHARGES TO GROUNDWATER		See SWPPP Sheets and associated erosic
	The proposed retention basin is a discharge to groundwater via stormwater		TEMPORARY SURFACE STABILIZATION MET
A13	percolation into the subsolis.	D10	
AIJ	See Sheet 32 – 100 year flood not present, published FEMA FIRM Map identifies	BIZ	PERMANENT SURFACE STABILIZATION SPE
	the project site located in "No Special Flood Hazard Area".	<b>D1</b> 3	
A14	PRE-CONSTRUCTION AND POST CONSTRUCTION ESTIMATE OF PEAK DISCHARGE		Construction materials that may be loca
	$10yr \ pre = \pm 18.3 \ cfs \qquad 10yr \ post = \pm 58.5 \ cfs$		These materials should be stored in a mar
A15	ADJACENT LAND USE, INCLUDING UPSTREAM WATERSHED		clean—up materials and spill kits available refueling and maintenance areas, and oil o
	SOUTH - Vacant Farmiana WEST - Residential		onsite for these areas and utilize drip pan not in use. Materials stored inside shall b
A16	LOCATIONS AND APPROXIMATE BOUNDARIES OF ALL DISTURBED AREAS		to soils, groundwater or surface water.
	See "Anticipated Construction Limits" on Sheet 27.		If a spill does occur, then the spill must be possible once the spill is stabilized and co
A17	IDENTIFICATION OF EXISTING VEGETATIVE COVER		all cases cleanup standards must adhere t enforced by the Indiana Department of Env
	Remnants of a corn field.		Initial calls should be made to the 911 sys Department (574–235–9255). IDEM (1–8
A18	SOILS MAP INCLUDING DESCRIPTIONS AND LIMITATIONS		Contractors. The following information will conditions at time of spill, personnel pre
	See Sheet 32 for Soils Map.		Small spills and leaks of these materials
A19	LOCATIONS, SIZE AND DIMENSIONS OF PROPOSED STORM WATER SYSTEMS		with local and state laws.
	See Drainage Plan Sheet 7—9 .		All spills that occur near an inlet to the s prevents the spill from making contact wit
A20	PLAN FOR ANY OFF-SITE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES ASSOCIATED WITH THIS PROJECT		prevents the spin non making contact wit
	None are anticipated.		Contractor shall contact a Waste Recover material has been removed. Contractor
A21	LOCATIONS OF PROPOSED SOIL STOCKPILES. BORROW AND/OR DISPOSAL AREAS		properly submitted.
	See Sheet 28 — General Note #8.		The Developer/Owner shall be continually
A22	EXISTING SITE TOPOGRAPHY AT AN INTERVAL APPROPRIATE TO SHOW DETAILED DRAINAGE PATTERNS		employees, shall be made aware of this approved manor in accordance with local manufacturer's instructions be followed w
407	See Plan and Profile Sheets $10-20$ and Sheet 28.		
AZJ	DRAINAGE PATTERNS See Drainage Plan Sheet 7–8.		See SWPPP Details for maintenance required erosion control devices as required inch rainstorm event, and use the s additional cost to the owner.
		B15	EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL SPECIE N/A
			<u>ADDITIONAL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CON</u> <u>Sediment Control Associated With Dewate</u> Sediment laden water shall not be pump effluent can be dried out. This restriction procedures.

# CONSTRUCTION / STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN

### ATER POLLUTION PREVENTION CONSTRUCTION COMPONENT (SECTION B)

### URCES ASSOCIATED WITH CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES

### truction activities is sediment. Additional pollutants may be generated by construction vehicle operation and maintenance (e.g. fueling, changing t; improper storage of construction materials; improper disposal of construction trash and debris; improper application or over application of Is and waste from portable toilets, and improper storage, application, and disposal of soluble materials or other materials that may be mobilized I shall be stored in a centralized location and the Contractor shall institute methods and procedures to prevent discharge of pollutants.

ITY MEASURE IMPLEMENTATION RELATIVE TO LAND DISTURBING ACTIVITIES

nce and Implementation" on this sheet.

NS AND SPECIFICATIONS

same sheet.

### ET FLOW AREAS

st be completed to ensure adequate drainage to the temporary or permanent runoff conveyance facilities. Silt fencing must also be ctivity to ensure silt collection. Stabilize disturbed areas directly after earth disturbing activities, apply temporary seed to areas scheduled tly seed all areas that are at final grade, phase projects where each subsequent phase will not begin for 8 months or more, and areas ion control measures shall be installed in sheet flow areas. See SWPPP Sheets for details as well as installation and maintenance accordance with the Indiana Storm Water Manual.

### CENTRATED FLOW AREAS

be installed within concentrated flow areas prior to opening for runoff acceptance. Drainage swales shall be stabilized with erosion to opening to drainage flow, and drainage basins with side slopes of 4:1 or steeper shall be stabilized with erosion control blankets (or as If there are emergency spillways proposed, these shall contain adequate riprap to control intense channelized flows from runoff. arth disturbing activities, temporarily seed areas scheduled to be idle for up to one year. Permanently seed all areas that are at final quent phase will not begin for 8 months or more, and areas to be idle for more than one year. See SWPPP Sheets for erosion control d flow areas, and for details as well as installation and maintenance procedures.

<u>RE LOCATIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS</u>

and protection measures.

**SIFICATIONS** 

IONS AND SPECIFICATIONS

AND CONSTRUCTION DETAILS OF EACH STORM WATER QUALITY MEASURE

on control details.

HODS APPROPRIATE FOR EACH SEASON

Storm Water Manual.

**CIFICATIONS** 

Storm Water Manual.

### 10N

ited onsite include vehicle lubricants, oils, vehicular fuels, concrete wash—out, acids, curing compounds, paints, mulch, pesticides, c waste materials are to be properly disposed of in an approved manor in accordance with local, state, and federal laws.

nner that prevents or minimizes the chance that a spill will reach soils, groundwater or surface water. Contractor shall have absorption spill in the storage areas at all times and utilize secondary containment by means of installing an impermeable berm around the construction site and chemical drums storage areas to prevent stormwater run—on, runoff, and to contain spills. Contractor shall select and designate an area ns or absorbent pads during vehicle and equipment maintenance work. Contractor shall inspect these areas daily when in use, and weekly when be placed in a manner to prevent a spill from miarating outside the confines of the building or into any drain leaving the building and discharaing

be contained immediately utilizing appropriate response techniques including diking and absorbents. Clean up of the spill should occur as soon as ntained. Spills shall be cleaned up using acceptable methods such as, absorbents on impervious surfaces or removal of contaminated soils. In to local, state and federal requirements. Failure to clean up any spill is a violation of the Indiana State Spill Rule (327 IAC 2–6.1), which is vironmental Manaaement (IDEM). Certain spills must be reported to the local response agency. Local Emergency Planning Committee and/or IDEM. stem if the spill exceeds reportable quantities or is a threat to public safety. The 911 system will typically notify the City of South Bend Fire 388–233–7745) or the National Response Center (1–800–424–8802) can typically assist with information on clean up operations or clean up likely need to be provided: time of spill, location of spill, material, source of spill, approximate volume and length of spillage, weather esent at time of spill, and all action taken for post spill cleanup.

onto non-paved areas shall be shoveled into containers or dumpsters and be properly disposed of in an approved manor in accordance

stormwater conveyance system must have "curbing" implemented immediately. "Curbing" is the use of a barrier (absorbent material) which th the stormwater conveyance system or stormwater runoff.

ery Agency immediately for removal of contaminates and coordination of monitoring the site during cleanup until all the hazardous shall cooperate with IDEM and the City of South Bend during and after the spill to insure all required cleanup and filing reports are

informed of any contamination concerns occurring on the site. The Construction Manager shall keep a list onsite of qualified I prevention and control plan should be developed and utilized prior to any emergency. All site personnel, including maintenance plan and proper spill prevention and remediation techniques. All materials used to absorb spills shall be properly disposed of in an and state laws. Do not flush spill materials with water unless directed to do so by a governing agency. It is important that all when using or applying all fertilizers, herbicides, and pesticides.

### ES FOR EACH PROPOSED POLLUTION PREVENTION MEASURE

irements for each storm water quality measure. Contractor is responsible for establishing, monitoring, and maintaining all for this project. Contractor shall monitor devices for soil erosion on a weekly basis and/or within 24 hours of every  $\frac{1}{2}$ shown evaluation form for all site reviews. Any resulting problems shall be immediately reviewed and corrected at no

FICATIONS FOR INDIVIDUAL BUILDING LOTS

ITROL INFORMATION (WHERE APPLICABLE)

ering And Directional Boring Operation

bed to storm sewer outlets or natural drainage ways. Disposal shall be confined to areas not subject to sheet flow runoff where the on shall apply to areas where lime stabilization has been implemented. Maintenance and inspection are required for proper de—watering

Following construction, all erosion control measures shall be inspected and maintained until all permanent measures and vegetation have been established and construction, including landscaping, is complete. Individual erosion control measures may be removed, following permanent inlet protection, seeding, and after sufficient vegetation has been established in an area to prevent silt and soil erosion into the storm sewer system.

improvements.

**C**3

This project includes the following storm water quality measures: Multiple Retention Areas, Storm Sewer Inlets, and Storm Sewer Pipe.

C5 DESCRIPTION OF MAINTENANCE GUIDELINES FOR PROPOSED POST CONSTRUCTION STORM WATER QUALITY MEASURES

See "MAINTENANCE NOTES" on SWPPP Sheets. In addition, the storm sewer and drainage system, including inlets, pipes, end sections, and retention areas, rock check dams, shall be inspected and any sediment deposits, trash, or debris shall be removed as soon as possible. In addition, grass areas shall be maintained on a regular mowing cycle. Trash and debris shall be removed from seeded, landscape, and paved areas as necessary.

- adhesives, or other approved methods.
- job site.
- (1-800-382-5544).

- necessarv.

- IDEM.

(Existing Inlets)

### ASSESSMENT OF STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION POST CONSTRUCTION COMPONENT (SECTION C)

C1 DESCRIPTION OF POTENTIAL POLLUTANTS AND THEIR SOURCES ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROPOSED LAND USE

Potential pollutants aenerally associated with this proposed land use include trash, fertilizers, herbicides, pesticides, other lawn treatment applications, oils and liquids, fuels, and leaking vehicles.

### C2 SEQUENCE DESCRIBING STORM WATER QUALITY MEASURE IMPLEMENTATION

Inspection and maintenance of all common areas, landscape areas, and infrastructure improvements are the responsibility of the Developer/Owner and or local agencies taking jurisdiction of the installed infrastructure

### DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED POST CONSTRUCTION STORM WATER QUALITY MEASURES

Proposed post construction stormwater quality measures include establishing the proper vegetative ground cover for reducing sheet flow velocity and for aiding infiltration to control the transfer of pollutants from the project site. All disturbed areas shall be stabilized as specified in Chapter 7 – Surface Stabilization of the Indiana Storm Water Manual.

C4 LOCATION. DIMENSIONS. SPECIFICATIONS. AND CONSTRUCTION DETAILS OF EACH STORM WATER QUALITY MEASURE

See Sheet SWPPP Sheets for further information.

# EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL SEQUENCE AND IMPLEMENTATION BY CONTRACTOR

1. Contractor to schedule a Pre-Construction Meeting with the City of South Bend Engineering Department and St. Joseph County Soil and Water Conservation District (SWCD) prior to any land disturbance activities. 2. Contractor shall notify IDEM, City of South Bend, and St. Joseph County SWCD at least 48 hours in advance of commencing with construction activities. Install temporary construction entrance(s) as shown.

4. Install silt fencing as shown and protection devices around existing storm inlets with open grates. 5. Dust shall be kept to a minimum by utilizing water sprinkling, calcium chloride, vegetative cover, spray on

6. Identify Contractor staaina, concrete washout areas, material storage, and topsoil stockpile areas. Each area shall be properly protected and delineated prior to construction.

7. The "Rule 5" Notice of Intent (NOI), SWPPP, and who to contact regarding the SWPPP shall be posted at the 8. Contact Indiana Underground Plant Protection Systems, Inc. (INDIANA 811) for underground utility locations.

9. Strip and stockpile any existing topsoil onsite at a location determined by the Developer/Owner.

11. Beain earthwork operations for the project and refer to the SWPPP drawings for "General Seeding and Surface Stabilization Procedures" for temporary seeding guidelines. Install erosion control blankets and rock check dams as specified on the drawings on the SWPPP drawings.

12. Install dewatering measures as necessary for the proposed construction in accordance with all governing agencies regulations and requirements. 13. Repair any silt fencing if damaged. If silt is 1/3 height of fabric, remove silt and replace/repair fencing as

14. Repair any rock check dams if necessary. Check dams for damage once every 7 days and after every major (over  $\frac{1}{2}$  in of rainfall) storm event.

15. Beain construction of utility infrastructure and install inlet protection around new storm inlets.

16. Begin construction of building, pavements, sidewalks, and final grading of yard areas.

17. Immediately after final grading, apply surface stabilization practices on all graded areas, using permanent measures in accordance with the SWPPP drawings for "General Seeding and Surface Stabilization Procedures". However, if weather delays permanent stabilization, temporary seeding and/or mulching may be necessary as a provisional measure. Also stabilize using temporary seeding/mulching or other suitable means any disturbed area where active construction will or has not taken place for 15 working days.

18. After construction and final grading are completed, install landscaping, and apply permanent stabilization techniques on all disturbed areas. Also remove temporary runoff control structures and any unstable sediment around them, and stabilize those areas with permanent seeding and erosion control blankets as necessary. 19. Maintain all erosion control devices until all disturbed areas are permanently stabilized.

20. Notice of Termination (NOT) of "Rule 5" Notice of Intent shall be submitted to the City of South Bend when construction is completed for the project. The City will then process the Notice of Termination and forward to

![](_page_43_Figure_99.jpeg)

![](_page_43_Picture_100.jpeg)

![](_page_43_Picture_101.jpeg)

N **INDIAN** Ζ ALL LAFAYETTE PHASE IV, SE( SOUTH BEND, I шш

![](_page_43_Figure_103.jpeg)

NO

![](_page_43_Figure_104.jpeg)

![](_page_43_Figure_105.jpeg)

M REVIEW: CAK

QA/QC REVIEW: DSK

11-29-2018

![](_page_43_Picture_109.jpeg)

![](_page_43_Figure_110.jpeg)

![](_page_43_Figure_111.jpeg)

SCALE: HORZ:

BY: DATE:

![](_page_43_Picture_113.jpeg)

![](_page_44_Picture_0.jpeg)

![](_page_44_Figure_1.jpeg)

SOILS MAP

FEMA FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP (FIRM) (NOT TO SCALE) Jan. 6, 2011 / PANEL NO. 18141C0307D

![](_page_44_Figure_4.jpeg)

NO. REVISION DESCRIPTION:

![](_page_45_Figure_0.jpeg)

![](_page_46_Figure_0.jpeg)

![](_page_47_Figure_0.jpeg)

![](_page_48_Figure_0.jpeg)

![](_page_49_Figure_0.jpeg)

### EXHIBIT B

### ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE

### **CITY ENGINEER'S REPORT**

Phase 4, Section 2

December 23, 2020

This Major Secondary Subdivision, Lafayette Falls, Phase Four, Section Two, will require the following improvements

<u>ITEM #</u>	DESCRIPTION	<u>QUANTITY</u>	<u>UNIT</u>	PRICE	<u>TOTAL</u>
1	CLEARING	1	LUMP SUM	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
2	EXCAVATING/GRADING	12,009	CU.YD.	\$6.00	\$72,054.00
3	FINE GRADING	3,909	LIN.FT.	\$2.00	\$7,817.40
4	CONCRETE CURB	7,105	LIN.FT.	\$16.00	\$113,680.00
5	AGGREGATE BASE	3,627	TONS	\$25.00	\$90,683.00
6	ASPHALT BASE	2,418	TONS	\$70.00	\$169,275.40
7	ASPHALT BINDER	1,511	TONS	\$80.00	\$120,911.20
8	ASPHALT SURFACE	907	TONS	\$85.00	\$77,080.55
9	BACKFILL CURB	6,978	LIN.FT.	\$2.00	\$13,956.00
10	SANITARY SEWER - 8"	2,624	LIN.FT.	\$40.00	\$104,960.00
11	SANITARY SEWER - 10"	324	LIN.FT.	\$45.00	\$14,580.00
12	SANITARY MANHOLES	15	EACH	\$3,200.00	\$48,000.00
13	SANITARY DROP MANHOLE	1	EACH	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00
14	SANITARY LATERALS	2,016	LIN.FT.	\$20.00	\$40,329.20
15	SANITARY FORCE MAIN	0	LIN.FT.	\$0.00	\$0.00
16	SANITARY LIFT STATION	0	LUMP SUM	\$0.00	\$0.00
17	DEWATERING	1	LUMP SUM	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
18	WATER MAIN - 10"	0	LIN.FT.	\$0.00	\$0.00
19	WATER MAIN - 8"	3,512	LIN.FT.	\$50.00	\$175,607.50
20	VALVES	15	EACH	\$1,200.00	\$18,000.00
21	WATER SERVICES	1,605	LIN.FT.	\$20.00	\$32,091.60
22	FIRE HYDRANT	7	EACH	\$3,500.00	\$24,500.00
23	TAP EXISTING MAIN	0	EACH	\$0.00	\$0.00
24	WATER MAIN TESTING	1	LUMP SUM	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
25	STORM SEWER - 12"	2,545	LIN.FT.	\$30.00	\$76,350.00
26	STORM SEWER - 18"	692	LIN.FT.	\$36.00	\$24,912.00
27	STORM SEWER - 24"	269	LIN.FT.	\$42.00	\$11,298.00
28	DRAINAGE STRUCTURES - 30" INLET	12	EACH	\$2,000.00	\$24,000.00
29	DRAINAGE STRUCTURES - 48" MH	26	EACH	\$2,500.00	\$65,000.00
30	DRAINAGE STRUCTURES - 1200gal DRYWEL	l 2	EACH	\$3,500.00	\$7,000.00
31	DRAINAGE STRUCTURES - END SECTIONS	1	EACH	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
32	SIDEWALK & RAMPS	4,164	SQ.YD.	\$40.00	\$166,573.20
33	STOP SIGN / STREET SIGN	6	EACH	\$500.00	\$3,000.00
34	STREET LIGHTING	6	EACH	\$1,200.00	\$7,200.00
35	EROSION CONTROL / STABILIZATION	1	LUMP SUM	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00
36	BOUNDARY MONUMENTS	1	LUMP SUM	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
			TOTAL		\$1,550,359.05

The required improvements have been satisfactorily completed, a three year maintenance bond has been received.

### X The required improvements have not been completed, but a Letter of Credit has been filed in the following amount for the required improvements.

ITEM #	DESCRIPTION	<b>QUANTITY</b>	<u>UNIT</u>	PRICE	<u>TOTAL</u>
As Above	As Above	As Above	As Above	As Above	\$1,550,359.05
Commenter	This project is located in Contro Townsh				
Comments:	I his project is located in Centre Townsh	ip, City of South Bend and	d is located on tr	he south side of	

 Kern Road, between Lafayette Falls, Section One and Kern Road Estates, Section Two.

 All construction is per City of South Bend, Department of Public Works Standards.

### EXHIBIT C

### PERFORMANCE BOND

### EXHIBIT D

### EASEMENT FOR STORMWATER BASIN

### **GRANT OF DRAINAGE EASEMENT**

THIS INDENTURE made this ____ day of _____, 2021, by and between Lafayette Falls, LLC_(Grantor) and the Civil City of South Bend, Indiana, by and through its Board of Public Works (Grantee), whose mailing address is 227 West Jefferson Boulevard, County-City Building, Room 1316, South Bend, Indiana, 46601, in favor of the Grantee and its successors and assigns.

### WITNESSETH:

Grantor hereby grants, conveys, and warrants to Grantee a permanent easement of the nature and at the location hereinafter set forth as described, to the extent reasonably required and as otherwise set forth herein for the installation, construction, operation, maintenance, adjustment, replacement, repair, alteration, removal, modernization, and use of storm water storage facilities, and related facilities; together with the right of ingress to and egress from said easement for the purpose of installing, constructing, operating, maintaining, adjusting, replacing, repairing, altering, removing, and modernizing said facilities and other equipment or facilities incident thereto, in, upon, over, and under a part of Section 20, Township 38 North, Range 2 East, German Township, St. Joseph County, Indiana, and part of the northeast quarter of Section 3, Township 36 North, Range 2 East, Centre Township, St. Joseph County, Indiana, being more particularly described as follows

### SEE EXHIBITS A & B

The Grantor acknowledges its right to just compensation and hereby waives its right of said compensation.

The easement granted herein shall pertain to the air, surface, and subsurface rights and interests of the Grantor, for the use and benefit of the Grantee, to the nature and extent that the Grantee may desire said air, surface, and subsurface rights and interests to accomplish and carry out the general purpose of this conveyance as the same has hereinabove been expressed. Notwithstanding the foregoing and for clarity of purpose, the Grantor or its successors in interest or assigns shall be responsible for maintaining the stormwater storage facility as designed, keeping it free and clear of debris and obstructions of any nature. If the Grantor fails to maintain the stormwater storage facility, the Grantee reserves the right and privilege, but shall not be required, at reasonable times to clean and remove from said easement debris or other obstructions interfering with the stormwater storage facilities or ingress and egress thereto, and the cost of this work shall be paid by the Grantor.

The Grantor reserves the right to use and occupy the surface area on and over the easement provided that said use and occupancy does not in any way conflict or obstruct the Grantee's right to use said surface for the purposes and intentions hereinabove expressed. If Grantee is reasonably required to remove structures impeding its use, Grantee shall not be liable to Grantor, or its successors in interest or assigns, for any damages related to such removal, nor shall Grantee be required to replace any such structures so removed.

The easement granted herein and the associated benefits and obligation shall constitute covenants running with the real estate, and shall be binding upon the Grantor, and be an obligation thereof of every person or entity now or hereafter having any fee, leasehold, or other interest in all or any part of the said real estate.

This indenture shall bind and inure to the benefit of the respective successors and assigns of the parties hereto.

The Grantor hereby covenants with the Grantee that it is lawfully seized and possessed of the parcel of real estate hereinabove described; that it has good and lawful right to convey and that the property is free of all encumbrances that would conflict with the right herein granted.

The Grantee agrees and undertakes to hold Grantor free and harmless from any liability, loss, costs, damages or expenses, which Grantor may incur as a result of any claims or actions, which may be made by any person arising out of Grantee's rights granted hereunder as they relate to the storm sewer system, drainage, and related facilities, except as otherwise set forth herein.

The Grantor hereby releases any and all claims from whatsoever cause, incidental to the exercise of any rights herein granted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has executed this Grant of Easement for storm sewer systems and drainage on the date shown on the acknowledgment set forth herein.

GRANTOR: Lafayette Falls, LLC 2010 Went Ave Mishawaka, IN 46545

STATE OF INDIANA	)
	)SS:
ST. JOSEPH COUNTY	)

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared - ______, the ______ of Lafayette Falls, LLC, who acknowledged the execution of this Grant of Easement, being authorized so to do.

WITNESS my hand and Notary Seal this _____ day of _____, 2021.

, Notary Public Residing in St. Joseph County, Indiana

My Commission expires _____

I affirm under the penalties for perjury, that I have taken reasonable care to redact each Social Security number in this document, unless required by law.

Signature

Printed Name

Instrument Prepared by Chad Knip of Abonmarche Consultants and Reviewed/Approved by City Attorney

### EXHIBIT A

A PART OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 36 NORTH, RANGE 2 EAST, CENTRE TOWNSHIP, ST. JOSEPH COUNTY, INDIANA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 285 IN LAFAYETTE FALLS PHASE IV, SECTON ONE, RECORDED UNDER INSTRUMENT NUMBER 1734459 IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF ST. JOSEPH COUNTY, INDIANA; THENCE NORTH 00°16′41″ EAST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 3, 981.12 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°37′46″ WEST, 30.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00°16′41″ WEST, 60.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 75°20′48″ WEST, 232.86 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00°16′41″ WEST, 125.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 41°42′33″ EAST, 168.17 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89°43′19″ EAST, 112.50 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00°16′41″ WEST, 611.17 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89°43′25″ EAST, 30.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; SAID PARCEL CONTAINING 1.96 ACRES, MORE OR LESS, AND SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS, COVENANTS, AND RIGHT-OF-WAY OF RECORD.

![](_page_57_Figure_0.jpeg)

### GRANT OF DRAINAGE EASEMENT

A PARCEL LOCATED IN THE NE 1/4 OF SEC. 3, T36N, R2E, CITY OF SOUTH BEND, ST. JOSEPH COUNTY, INDIANA

## 

750 Lincoln Way East South Bend, IN 46601 T 574.232.8700 F 574.251.4440 abonmarche.com Battle Creek Benton Harbor Manistee South Haven Goshen Hobart Lafayette South Bend Valparaiso

2

DATE: **8/8/2018** ACI JOB #: **17-1180** COPYRIGHT 2018 - ABONMARCHE CONSULTANTS, INC. SHT: **1** of

Engineering · Architecture · Land Surveying

### EXHIBIT E

### CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

		-	-		
	-	-		10	0
A	C	C	R	D	
		-	-		

### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

								10 172021		
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.										
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on										
th	is certificate does not confer rights to	the c	ertifi	cate holder in lieu of such	n endor	sement(s).	, ,			
PRO	DUCER				CONTAC	Theresa B	urns			
Gibs	on Insurance Agency, Inc.				PHONE	(800) 81	4-2122	FAX	(800) 8	336-2122
202	S Michigan St. Suite 1400				E-MAIL	tburns@th	eaibsonedae.	com		
	<u> </u>				ADDRES	55: 0				NAIO #
Sou	th Bend			IN 46601		- Cincinna	ti Ins Co	ING COVERAGE		10677
INSU	INSURER A: Circliniations CO						10011			
Cloverleaf Farms 11 C					INSURE	INSURER B :				
	2010 Went Ave				INSURE	RC:				
	2010 Went Ave				INSURE	RD:				
	Michaucka				INSURE	RE:				
	MISHawaka			IN 46545	INSURE	RF:				
CO	/ERAGES CER	TIFIC	ATE	NUMBER: 9-30-20/21 Lia	ab			REVISION NUMBER:		
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.										
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	S	
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY							EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 1,00	0,000
	CLAIMS-MADE 🗙 OCCUR							DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	s 500,	000
								MED EXP (Any one person)	s 10,0	00
А				ENP0146780		09/30/2020	09/30/2021	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,00	0,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER'								s 1,00	0,000
									¢ 1,00	0,000
								Employee Benefits	\$ 1.00	0.000
		-						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	\$ 1.00	0.000
								(Ea accident)	\$ 1,00	5,000
Δ	OWNED SCHEDULED			END0146780		09/20/2020	00/20/2021		\$	
				ENF0140700		09/30/2020	09/30/2021	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY		•					(Per accident)	\$	
								Hired/Non Owned Liab	\$	
	VIMBRELLA LIAB COCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 2,00	0,000
A	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE			ENP0146780		09/30/2020	09/30/2021	AGGREGATE	\$ 2,00	0,000
	DED K RETENTION \$ 0								\$	
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY							PER OTH- STATUTE ER		
А		N/A						E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	
	(Mandatory in NH)							E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	
DESC	RIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLE	S (AC	ORD 1	01, Additional Remarks Schedule,	may be at	tached if more sp	ace is required)	2		
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION										
					SHO				251155	REFORE
	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN						BEFORE			
FOR PROOF OF COVERAGE ONLY PLEASE REQUEST ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.										
SPECIFIC CERTIFICATE HOLDERS										
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE										
	Stillene Determon Amund Q.									
Success management and										
	© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.									

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

### **Additional Named Insureds**

Other Named Insureds	
Autumn Trails, LLC	Limited Liability Company, Additional Named Insured
Cleveland Woods Development Co., LLC	Limited Liability Company, Additional Named Insured
Lafayette Falls LLC	Limited Liability Company, Additional Named Insured
Northbridge Valley, LLC	Limited Liability Company, Additional Named Insured
Vernon Heights, LLC	Limited Liability Company, Additional Named Insured
Northbridge Valley, LLC Vernon Heights, LLC	Limited Liability Company, Additional Named Insured Limited Liability Company, Additional Named Insured

COPYRIGHT 2007, AMS SERVICES INC

### BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS AGENDA ITEM REVIEW REQUEST FORM

Date <u>3/17/2021</u>	Department Engineering				
Name Kyle Silve	Phone Extension				
BPW Date <u>3/23/2021</u>	Phone Extension -				
E C F	Review and Approval Required Prior to Submittal to Board				
and Inclusion Officer	Officer Name				
BPW Attorney	Attorney Name <u>Clara McDaniels</u>				
Dept. Attorney	Attorney Name				
Purchasing					
Che	ck the Appropriate Item Type – Required for All Submissions				
<ul> <li>Professional Services A</li> <li>Open Market Contract</li> <li>Bid Opening</li> <li>Quote Opening</li> <li>Proposal Opening</li> <li>Chg. Order, No.</li> <li>Other: Dedicated</li> <li>Improvements Agreement</li> </ul>	.greement       Contract       Proposal         Amendment/Addendum       Special Purchase, QPA         Bid Award       Req. to Advertise       Title Sheet         Quote Award       Reject Bids/Quotes         C/O & PCA No.       Resolution         Traffic Control       Ease./Encroach         Ease./Encroach       Ease./Encroach				
	Required Information				
Company or Vendor Name LaFavette Falls, LLC					
New Vendor	Yes If Yes, Approved by Purchasing No				
MBE/WBE Contractor	MBE     Completed E-Verify Form Attached     Yes       WBE     No				
Project Name Project Number	Lafayette Falls Phase IV, Section 2 DP18-049				
Funding Source	NA				
Account No.					
Terms of Contract	N/A				
Purpose/Description	Dedicated Improvements Agreement outlining the terms for the creation of new public right of way, which includes the construction of curb, sidewalk, roads, water mains, sewers, storm sewers, and other public right of way elements for Phase IV, Section 2 of Lafayette Falls.				
For Change Orders Only					
Amount of	Increase \$ Decrease (\$)				
Previous Amount	\$				
Current Percent of Changes New Amount	Increase % Decrease (%) \$				
Total Percent of Change:	Increase%Decrease(%)				

Time Extension Amount: